
Pau[ Iganski
Vicky Kielinger
Susan Paterson

5*r



1

KEY FINDINGS

1

KEY FINDINGS

Trends in antisemitic incidents

· The number of incidents recorded by the Metropolitan

Police Service (MPS) each month fluctuates. Peaks are

commonly attributed to international political events, and

especially conflicts in the Middle East and flare-ups in

the Israeli–Palestinian conflict. Troughs indicate a pos-

sible seasonal trend.

· An early upward trend in recorded incidents between 1996

and 2000 may reflect a real increase in incidents, but it

may be wholly or partly an artefact resulting from devel-

opments in the policing of antisemitic crime by the MPS.

· A downward trend in incidents since 2001 is evident, but

it cannot be concluded from the police data alone whether

this represents an actual decline in victimisation, espe-

cially as it runs counter to the trend recorded by the

Community Security Trust (CST).

· Racist incidents recorded by the MPS from January 2001

to December 2004 also show a downward trend in the

frequency of incidents across the four years.

· An analysis of a sub-sample of antisemitic incidents re-

corded by the MPS suggests that many incidents appear

to be opportunistic and indirect in nature.



2

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Location of antisemitic incidents

· One-third of antisemitic incidents are recorded as occur-

ring in the London Borough of Barnet. This matches the

proportion of London’s Jewish population that live in the

borough .  Incidents  reported  in  Barnet ,  Hackney,

Westminster and Camden account for just under two-

thirds of all incidents reported.

· Most incidents occur either at identifiably Jewish locations

(such as places of worship and schools) or in public loca-

tions where the victims are identifiably Jewish. It is also

notable that incidents taking place at Jewish locations are

directed more frequently at individuals rather than at

property, synagogues or Jewish organisations per se.

Characteristics of incidents

· When grouped into types of allegations, incidents involv-

ing threats and harassment, criminal damage, malicious

communications and violence account for most of the

incidents reported.

· The data clearly show that similar proportions of inci-

dents occur on every day of the week. This has important

implications for police awareness of the potential for

victimisation.

· Generally, the antisemitic incidents recorded by the MPS

appear to be opportunistic and indirect in nature.

· Just under one in ten of the sub-sample of incidents in-

volved direct contact with and explicit targeting of an



3

KEY FINDINGS

individual by a perpetrator where there is some evidence

of a political or antisemitic belief or ‘mission’ that ap-

pears to have driven the incident.

· Moreover, whilst a number of the incidents were clearly

politically motivated, the majority of incidents reported

to the MPS in April and May 2002 did not appear to be

carried out by perpetrators who were active in organised

or extremist groups.

Profile of victims and suspects

· Substantial numbers of victims of antisemitic incidents

report these either to the MPS or to the CST, rather than

to both agencies. However, regular dialogue between the

two agencies ensures that both are aware of any differ-

ences in reporting.

· Male victims experience proportionally more incidents

involving violence and fewer incidents involving mali-

cious communications than female victims.

· The age range of victims is fairly evenly distributed across

the age groups, whereas the age range of suspects is

skewed towards the younger age groups.

· Just over four in five victims are White European in eth-

nic appearance, compared to just under three in five

suspects.

· Almost two-thirds of incidents were carried out by male

suspects against male victims.

· In over one-third of incidents, there was no suspect iden-

tified or recorded on the crime report. Just under one in



4

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

ten incidents resulted in a suspect being charged, cau-

tioned or having other proceedings taken against them.

· Of the persons accused of committing antisemitic inci-

dents (suspects who were charged, cautioned or had other

proceedings taken against them), the largest proportion

fall within the 41–60 age range.

· In just over three-fifths of the antisemitic incidents in

which there was an ‘accused’, the offender  was a

neighbour or business associate.

· There was evidence of anti-Israeli sentiment in the dis-

course of perpetrators in approximately one in five

incidents in a sub-sample of the ‘peak’ months (April and

May 2002) selected for an in-depth analysis.

Implications for the policing of antisemitic incidents

· In policing antisemitic incidents, the focus of the police

needs to be on the quality of the initial investigation in

order to increase the likelihood of identifying and deal-

ing with the perpetrators.

· More weight should be given to the correct flagging of

antisemitic incidents in the initial training received by

police recruits and this training should be continually

reinforced through the proactive supervision of initial in-

vestigating officers.

· Other elements that are vital to the effective progression

of the initial investigation include:

· correct identification of repeat victimisation, even if

not previously reported to the police;



5

KEY FINDINGS

· following up any leads on suspects and fully detail-

ing any actions taken to trace them;

· providing full details on evidence-gathering consid-

ered and undertaken, as well as on any witnesses

spoken to.

· Effective supervision is key in ensuring and reinforcing

effective initial investigation, as well as providing the

necessary reassurance to the Jewish community that these

incidents are being taken seriously by the police.



6

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



7

UNDERSTANDING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

2

UNDERSTANDING ANTISEMITIC

INCIDENTS RECORDED BY THE

POLICE IN LONDON:

AIMS, OBJECTIVES AND

SIGNIFICANCE OF THE RESEARCH

On 20 of April 2004 the House of Commons debated the

apparent  r ise  of ant isemit ic incidents  and  the

prevailing antisemitic climate in Britain (House of Commons

2004). Events elsewhere in Europe provided a backdrop to

the debate, as a report produced by the European Union

Monitoring Centre on Racism and Xenophobia (2004)

observed an increase in antisemitic incidents in 2002–2003

in Belgium, France, Germany and the Netherlands, as well

as in Britain. In opening the House of Commons debate,

James Purnell MP argued that ‘anti-Semitism is on the rise

and we must combat it as we do all forms of racism’. In

responding on behalf of the Government, Home Office

Minister Fiona Mactaggart reported that ‘together with the

Institute for Jewish Policy Research, the Metropolitan Police

is conducting research into such incidents to get a more

accurate feel for their nature and to develop a more effective

response to them’. In commenting on the research a month

earlier in the House of Lords (17 March 2004), Baroness



8

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Scotland of Asthal suggested that ‘it is important for us to

understand the basis of such prejudice and dreadful

behaviour, because it is only by understanding it that we

might be able to craft something that will work to stop it’

(House of Lords 2004). This report presents the findings of

that joint research project with a view to understanding more

clearly the dynamics of antisemitic incidents recorded by

the police in London.

The aim of the project was to understand better the na-

ture  and  social  context  of incidents  in  terms  of the

characteristics and the possible motivations of offenders, the

circumstances in which incidents occur, the events that

precipitate incidents, and the consequences and the man-

agement of incidents by victims, offenders and the police.

In short, the overall aim was to get a feel for what was going

on in incidents, and to see if patterns and commonalities

could be observed. The Community Security Trust (CST),

which advises and represents Britain’s Jewish community

on matters of antisemitism, terrorism and security, has been

systematically compiling reports of antisemitic incidents

since 1984 (Whine 2003). Reports have been gathered from

victims, press reports and the police. Since that year, whilst

there have been fluctuations in the annual number of inci-

dents recorded, the overall trend has been upward, and in

2004 the CST recorded its highest yearly total of antisemitic

incidents (Community Security Trust 2005). Close liaison has

been established between the CST and police services, and

in 2001 the CST was accorded third-party reporting status,

which allows it to report antisemitic incidents to the police

and to serve as a channel of communication between the



9

UNDERSTANDING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

police and those victims who are unable or unwilling to re-

port incidents to the police directly.

Although the Metropolitan Police Service (MPS) has been

systematically recording antisemitic incidents since 1996,

and, because of its investigative powers, recording more

information about incidents than can possibly be collected

by the CST, none of the data have been published. This re-

port therefore provides the first published analysis of the

MPS police records of antisemitic incidents. Drawing from

MPS crime reports for the calendar years 2001–2004, we re-

port on the nature and location of incidents, and the

characteristics of victims and offenders, and use the quali-

tative information in the crime reports to theorise about the

social context and potential motivations behind reported

antisemitic incidents. In addition, we highlight the implica-

tions that the data have for the effective investigation of such

incidents by the police.

The report offers the most comprehensive data and in-

formation on incidents that have been available to date. It

also represents the outcome of a unique working partner-

ship between academic and professional researchers and

between a charitable, communal research organisation, the

Institute for Jewish Policy Research, and a statutory polic-

ing body, the Metropolitan Police Service.



10

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



11

THE RECORDING OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

3

THE RECORDING OF ANTISEMITIC

INCIDENTS BY THE METROPOLITAN

POLICE SERVICE

Defining incidents

Following the Stephen Lawrence Inquiry and subsequent

Inquiry Report published in February 1999 (Macpherson

1999), racial crime became established as a policing priority

and the Racial and Violent Crime Task Force (RVCTF) was

set up within the London Metropolitan Police Service. In

the context of three nail bombings which occurred in April

1999, which  were  believed  to  manifest  racial  and

homophobic bigotry, the remit of the RVCTF was extended

to include homophobic crime amongst other things, and

eventually renamed the ‘Diversity Directorate’.

The Diversity Directorate has until recently been respon-

sible for overseeing 32 borough Community Safety Units

(CSUs). The CSUs were launched in June 1999 and incorpo-

rated not only racial and homophobic crime into their remit,

but also domestic violence. The responsibility for oversee-

ing the operational aspects of policing hate crime passed in

January 2005 to the Territorial Policing Group. However, the

Diversity Directorate still retains the role of leading and



12

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

influencing the MPS in the areas of race, age, faith, disabil-

ity, sexual orientation and gender.

The MPS Hate Crime Policy of October 2004 defines hate

incidents in the following way: ‘[a]ny incident that is per-

ceived by the victim, or any other person, to be racist,

homophobic, transphobic1 or due to a person’s religion, be-

lief, gender identity or disability.’

In defining racist incidents specifically, the MPS utilises

the definition outlined in the Lawrence Inquiry Report

(Macpherson 1999): ‘[a]ny incident, which is perceived to

be racist by the victim or any other person.’

Recommendation 13 of the Stephen Lawrence Inquiry

Report states that ‘the term “racist incident” must be un-

derstood to include crimes and non-crimes in policing terms.

Both must be reported, recorded and investigated with equal

commitment’ (Macpherson 1999: 329). Furthermore, the

ACPO Guide to Identifying and Combating Hate Crime

states that ‘it must be clearly understood that to report or

record an incident as racist or homophobic, evidence is not

needed. Evidence is not the test. Perception on the part of

anyone is all that is required’ (Association of Chief Police

Officers 2002: 26). The MPS has adopted these criteria and

therefore investigates all incidents that are perceived to be

hate incidents.

The MPS definition sets out a standard in terms of re-

cording potential motivation for a criminal act that is both

inclusive and open. It extends the previous definition of a

racist incident used in the MPS since 1996, which was: ‘[a]ny

incident in which it appears to the reporting or investigat-

ing officer that the complaint involves an element of racial



13

THE RECORDING OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

motivation or any incident which includes an allegation of

racial motivation by any person.’

This is a far more inclusive criterion for what is investi-

gated as a hate incident than the criteria used by most other

police forces around the world. It accounts, for instance, for

the fact that the annual number of hate incidents recorded

by the MPS for London is higher than the annual number of

hate crimes recorded by the United States Federal Bureau

of Investigation (FBI) for the whole of the United States (for

FBI hate crime data, see www.fbi.gov/ucr/ucr.htm#hate).

The separate recording of racist incidents and antisemitic

incidents was introduced onto the Crime Report Information

System (CRIS) on 1 April 1996. This set up individual mark-

ers, or ‘flags’, for racist incidents (‘RI’) and antisemitic

incidents (‘RS’). Consequently, the MPS CRIS database can

be searched for all antisemitic incidents recorded since that

date. However, changes in the definition of racist incidents

will have had an impact on the number, range and types of

antisemitic incidents recorded from 1999 onwards.

Formation of the ‘Understanding and Responding to Hate

Crime’ project in the MPS Diversity Directorate

The data used in this report have been accessible through

the processes established by the Understanding and

Responding  to  Hate  Cr ime  (URHC)  pro ject  of  the

Metropolitan Police Service. It is instructive, therefore, to

explain briefly the establishment of the project and its value

for the MPS.



14

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

The idea for the project began when Deputy Assistant

Commissioner John Grieve, head of the MPS Diversity Di-

rectorate (1998–2002), invited several leading academics to

advise on how routinely collected information could be used

on a regular basis in the MPS to drive strategy and policy

regarding the combating and preventing of domestic vio-

lence and hate crime in general. These initial discussions

established that the MPS had access to a vast amount of rou-

tinely collected data, but that this was not easily accessible

or presented in a format that would enable it to be used to

drive strategy and policy.

As a result, a joint project was set up between Professor

Betsy Stanko and the MPS Diversity Directorate, funded by

the Home Office ‘Targeted Policing Initiative’ for a period

of 22 months beginning in January 2001. This project joined

specialist academic knowledge and methods with police

information for the first time.

The first stage of the project involved establishing the

range and type of information held on hate crime by the

individual CSUs as well as centrally in the MPS. The core

data were taken from the Crime Report Information System

(CRIS), which stores electronically all crime records com-

pleted by police officers on a routine basis as a result of a

criminal incident being reported. In addition, the project

team had access to various intelligence databases on offend-

ers held by the MPS.

Using both quantitative and qualitative methodologies,

the project identified common themes and patterns as well

as using in-depth analysis to provide context and richness

to the overall patterns identified. This also enabled the



15

THE RECORDING OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

project to test the relevance and reliability of the routinely

collected information. Additional qualitative analysis of in-

dividual incidents, victims or offenders was undertaken to

identify particular factors or features that, in turn, inform

assessments of police actions and initial investigation, vul-

nerabilities of victims, and dangerousness of offenders.

Further exploration and analysis of this information then

took place in the light of current knowledge about hate crime

and targeted violence. This enabled a profile of hate crime

to be developed that intersects with police work in London.

This information was then used to inform and direct strate-

gic thinking, policy-making, practical investigation and

training. Amongst other results was the development of

practical tools to assist CSUs and others to assess the poten-

tial impact of targeted violence. The project was thereby able

to demonstrate that routinely collected information can

provide a useful means to target resources more effectively

and provide officers with tools to do so, and moreover that

the findings from this information can raise a number of

questions about how hate crime is conceptualised.

In recognition of its usefulness and value to the MPS,

the project was incorporated into the Diversity Directorate

in November 2002. The remaining team members are now

responsible for developing an enhanced Performance, De-

velopment  and  Monitor ing  Unit  within  the  newly

restructured Diversity Directorate.

There is a common assumption that police data on crime

are inherently contaminated by the recording practices and

procedures used by the police. Additionally, not all crime is

reported in the first place. The result is an underlying sense



16

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

of mistrust by practitioners, policy-makers and academics,

and an assumption that police information cannot be used

to further criminological debate on, and understanding of,

hate crime. Moreover, there is an overall anxiety from the

social science community that because of the difficulty in

translating ‘real-time’ social phenomena into static electronic

records, there is, consequently, a weak understanding of the

dynamics of the policing and social processes involved.

However, we challenge these fears and underlying no-

tions that the data are of no help in understanding hate

crime. Furthermore, we believe–as the URHC project estab-

lished–that using a grounded, evidence-based approach to

police records can offer vital information in challenging

crime. By looking at the already existing routinely collected

police information on hate crime, and by specifically taking

into account the social context within which these incidents

occur, the project was able to question and reconsider the

way  in  which  these  forms  of  targeted  cr ime  are

conceptualised. In addition, this analysis informed the evalu-

ation and development of police services in this area.



17

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

4

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN

ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Overall trends, distribution and characteristics of
incidents

We focus here on the four calendar years of 2001 through to

2004. These years correspond with the second ‘Intifada’

which marked an upsurge in violence in the Israeli–

Palestinian conflict. The focus is on these years because

commentators generally make a connection between events

in that conflict and fluctuations in antisemitic incidents in

Britain. Additionally, changes in police practices between

1996 and 2000 mean that the data from 2001 onwards are

more consistent than for the earlier period.

In looking at the pattern of incidents recorded over time

across the four years, it is immediately evident that there is

no consistent level of incidents recorded each month: in-

stead, the monthly totals fluctuate (see Figure 1).2 The

temporary peaks in the number of incidents between Sep-

tember and November 2001, April and May 2002, April 2003

and March and July 2004 are particularly notable. Some of

the peaks have been attributed by commentators to interna-

tional political events, such as the aftermath of the terrorist

attacks against the World Trade Center and the Pentagon in



18

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 1

A
n
ti
se
m
it
ic

 in
ci
d
en

ts
 r
ec
or
d
ed

 b
y 
th
e 
M

P
S

 f
ro
m

 J
an

u
ar
y 
20

01
 to

 D
ec
em

b
er

 2
00

4



19

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

September 2001, the violent conflict involving the Israel De-

fence Force in Jenin in April 2002, and the Iraq war in the

spring of 2003 (see Whine 2003). The troughs in the number

of recorded incidents in November and December in each

of the four years are also notable, possibly indicating a sea-

sonal trend to victimisation.

It is also immediately evident from the data that there is

a downward trend in the frequency of incidents across the

four years, which at first sight appears to contradict recent

press reporting of an upward trend. The apparent down-

ward trend in antisemitic incidents is similar to the trend in

racist incidents recorded by the MPS over this time period

(see Figure 2). However, it cannot be concluded from these

data alone whether this trend reflects a fall in the actual

number of incidents over time, or a decline in the reporting

of incidents to the police by victims. Nevertheless, these data

provide a rich and vital source of information for under-

standing antisemitic incidents, and this report represents the

first time these data have been published.

The British Crime Survey (BCS), which is based on self-

reporting of incidents by victims, also suggests a downward

trend in racist incidents (Home Office 2000, 2004) (see Fig-

ure 3).

Putting the downward trend in antisemitic incidents in

the context of the full period over which MPS data are avail-

able—since 1996—a polynomial trend line reveals the shifting

rate of change over time (see Figure 4). This trend line allows

us to understand the volume of incidents reported over a par-

ticular time period and also allows us to place this in a

longer-term historical context of changes in policing.



20

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 2

R
ac
is
t i
n

ci
d
en

ts
 r
ec
or
d
ed

 b
y 
th
e 
M
P
S

 f
ro
m

 J
an

u
ar
y 
20

01
 to

 D
ec
em

b
er

 2
00

4



21

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Between 1996 and 2000, the rate of increase of incidents

may reflect a real increase in the number of incidents occur-

ring, but it could be an artefact resulting from developments

in the policing of hate crime in the MPS and the public’s

awareness of police responsiveness, especially in the light

of the publication of the Lawrence Inquiry Report in 1999,

the setting up of the Racial and Violent Crime Task Force

and subsequently the Diversity Directorate, the establish-

ment of local Community Safety Units and the introduction

of minimum standards for the investigation of hate crime.

Geographic distribution of incidents

It is estimated that between 169,000 and 198,000 Jews live in

the Greater London area. Nearly one-third (29.5–31 per cent)

Figure 3 British Crime Survey estimates of the number of incidents
considered by the victim to be racially motivated



22

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 4

A
n
ti
se
m
it
ic

 in
ci
d
en

ts
 r
ec
or
d
ed

 b
y 
th
e 
M

P
S

 f
ro
m

 J
an

u
ar
y 

19
96

 to
 D

ec
em

b
er

 2
00

4



23

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Haringey
5.7%

Tower Hamlets
4.6%

Harrow
4.1%

Redbridge
3.9%

Brent
3.5%

Westminster
8.3% Camden

8.4%

Hackney
11.2%

Other boroughs
17.1%

Barnet

33.3%

Base = 1296

(Jan 2001–Dec 2004)

of London’s Jews live in the borough of Barnet (Institute for

Jewish Policy Research 2003: 50–53) (see Appendix A for a

more detailed discussion). It is perhaps not surprising

therefore that one-third (33.3 per cent) of the antisemitic

incidents recorded by the Metropolitan Police Service from

2001 to 2004 occurred in Barnet. Four London boroughs

combined—Barnet, Hackney, Westminster and Camden—

account for just under two thirds (61.2 per cent) of all

incidents reported in London.

Figure 5 London Boroughs in which incidents are reported



24

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Types of incidents recorded

If one looks at the antisemitic incidents recorded by the MPS

between 2001 and 2004, the top five allegations made to

police are criminal damage (203 incidents), non crime book

racial incidents3 (163 incidents), common assault (150

incidents), malicious phone/text/voice messages (116

incidents) and threatening/abusive/insulting words or

behaviour (116 incidents) (see Appendix D, Table D1, for

further  details).  When  grouped  together  into  wider

allegation categories, ‘threats and harassment’ make up over

Figure 6 Type of incident recorded



25

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

one  in  four  of all  incidents  reported  (see  Figure  6).

Additionally, incidents of physical violence account for

approximately one in six of all incidents.

Though incidents were clearly severe or threatening

enough for the victims to report them to the police, the great

majority (80.9 per cent) were recorded by the MPS as result-

ing in no physical injury to the victim.

Figure 7 Level of injury experienced by victims

Distribution of incidents across the week

There are strong grounds to speculate that the vulnerability

of many Jews to victimisation would vary across the week,

owing to their differing visibility at particular times of the



26

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

week. To judge from the detail in the crime reports,

antisemitic incidents commonly involve targets made visible

by their attire, or proximity to places of worship and other

communal buildings such as schools. Some survey findings

also suggest that greater visibility as a Jew raises the

potential for victimisation. In a survey of the Haredi (ultra-

Orthodox) community in Stamford Hill, north London in

2002—a highly visible Jewish community—42 per cent of

households contained at least one person who had been

verbally abused in the year prior to the survey. Racist

language was used in over three-quarters of the incidents.

The researchers concluded that

Although the community’s experience of all types of crime
is extremely high, it is the sheer ubiquitous nature of
racially motivated crime—particularly verbal abuse—that
stuns. The comments . . . paint a picture of constant,
daily, harassment. Its constant presence suggests the rates
reported are an underestimate. Several female respondents
(who are less likely to be targets) noted that their
husbands and sons did not always mention episodes of
abuse for fear of worrying their mothers. (Holman and
Holman 2002: 74)

Additionally, in a survey of Jews in London and the South

East in 2002 carried out by the Institute for Jewish Policy

Research (Becher et al. 2002), well over half—13 out of 21—

male Haredi Jews in the sample, and those who are very

visible as Jews from their attire, reported being called a Jew

in an insulting way in the previous 12 months compared



27

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

with approximately 9 per cent of all Jewish men in the

sample.

For Jews who are religiously observant, the peak period

of visibility is from sundown on Friday to sundown on Sat-

urday each week. They are more likely to be identifiable as

Jews during these times, because of their travel to and at-

tendance at religious services. In addition, Orthodox Jews

are more likely to be seen walking on the streets during these

times, as their religious code prohibits use of a vehicle. Re-

ligiously observant Jews in general will potentially be more

visible from their mode of dress—men may be wearing a

yarmulke or formal hat—and families and friends are more

likely to be walking around in groups and visiting the homes

of neighbours and relatives on foot and formally dressed.

Not only is the potential for crime targeted against persons

raised during these times, owing to the increased visibility

of potential victims, but the visibility of particular build-

ings—synagogues  and  homes—is  also  raised  as  a

consequence of the greater visibility of Jews entering and

leaving them. Furthermore, Jews belonging to the strictly

Orthodox community will not notify to the police any inci-

dents that occur between sundown on Friday and sundown

on Saturday, with the potential for these being under-re-

ported at a later date. Any time delay between the incident

occurring and its being reported to the police will also have

an impact on the ability of the police to gather evidence and

identify the perpetrators.

It is instructive to consider whether the MPS data do

indeed indicate a relationship between greater visibility as

a Jew and the potential for victimisation. Figure 8 indicates



28

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

that a slightly higher proportion of incidents occur on a Fri-

day. However, the data clearly show that similar proportions

of incidents occur on every day of the week, and this has

important implications for police awareness of the poten-

tial for victimisation. The pattern of incidents is similar to

the weekly distribution of racial incidents overall recorded

by the MPS, hence it perhaps reflects offending patterns in

general, rather than the particular targeting of Jews.

Figure 8 Incidents by day of the week committed

Victims, suspects and accused

The MPS crime reports list all reported victims and suspects,

with the primary victim and suspect appearing first. Because



29

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

of the constraints of the recording format, the most detailed

information is contained for the first-listed victim and first-

listed suspect. In addition, if multiple witnesses describe the

same suspect, multiple descriptions of the same suspect are

coded  as  separate  suspects  on  the  cr ime  report .

Consequently, we confine our observations here to the first-

listed victim and suspect.

In over one-third of incidents, there was no suspect re-

corded on the crime report (see Appendix D, Table D2). Only

8.7 per cent of incidents resulted in a suspect becoming an

accused—that is, they were charged, cautioned or had other

proceedings taken against them.

The majority of victims (67.2 per cent), suspects (83.4

per cent) and accused (76.4 per cent) were male. Where the

sex of both the victim and the suspect were known, almost

two-thirds of incidents were carried out by male suspects

against male victims (see Appendix D, Table D3).

As Figure 9 shows, male victims experience proportion-

ally more incidents involving violence (21.8 per cent

compared to 11.4 per cent)—as is the case for violent crime

in general—and fewer incidents involving malicious com-

munications (14.7 per cent compared to 22.0 per cent) than

female victims.

As can be seen in Figure 10, the age range of victims is

fairly evenly distributed across the age ranges of 21 through

to 60. The age range of suspects, on the other hand, is skewed

towards the lower age ranges—as is the case for crime sus-

pects in general—with the largest proportion of suspects

being aged 16–20. Whilst the age ranges of the accused (i.e.

those suspects who were charged, cautioned or had other



30

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 9

A
ll
eg

at
io
n

 g
ro
u
p
in
g 
b
y 
ge

n
d
er

 o
f 
th
e 
vi

ct
im



31

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

5

10

15

20

25

Under 16 16–20 21–30 31–40 41–50 51–60 61–70 71+

Age ranges

P
er

ce
n

ta
g

e
o

f
in

ci
d

en
ts

Victim

Suspect

Accused

Bases:
victim = 1286
suspect = 830
accused = 72

(Jan 2001–Dec 2004)

proceedings taken against them) are again more varied, the

largest proportion of accused fall within the 41–60 age range.

The MPS uses the following categories to record the eth-

nic appearance of suspects: White European, Dark European,

African Caribbean, Indian/Pakistani, Chinese/Japanese, Ara-

bic Egyptian and Unknown. These are classifications based

on an assessment of the appearance of the individual made

by the victim, informant, witness or police officer rather than

the individual’s self-classification, as used in the Census.

Figure 10 Age range of victim, suspect and accused



32

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Figure 11 Ethnic appearance of suspects

However, with this caution in mind when interpreting the

data, it can be seen from Figure 11 that the majority of sus-

pects were classified as White European. The ethnic group

distribution of suspects was generally consistent across the

different allegation categories.

The ethnic appearance of the majority of victims is also

White European (81.7 per cent). This proportion falls be-

low the 96.6 per  cent of London’s Jews who classify

themselves as White in the 2001 Census (see Table 1). How-

ever, as previously noted, the way in which ethnicity is

determined in the Census differs from how it is determined



33

TRENDS AND PATTERNS IN ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Table 1 Ethnic groups in London according to the 2001 Census

in police data, so that some caution is necessary in draw-

ing conclusions from comparisons between the two data

sources.

In the context of over one-third of incidents not record-

ing an identified suspect on the crime report, the majority

of incidents (84 per cent), also did not specify any relation-

ship between the victim and the suspect. It has been

demonstrated in the case of racial incidents, however, that

there is often some level of knowledge between the victim

and suspect (see Stanko et al. 2003), in that the victim has at

least some level of suspicion that the suspect is a neighbour

or lives in the locality or is otherwise known to them, even

Source: ONS 2004 Table S104

Category Total population
(%)

Jewish population
(%)

White  71.2  96.6

     British  84.0  84.8

     Irish  4.3  0.3

     Other White  11.7  14.9

Mixed  3.2  1.1

Asian  12.1  0.8

Black or Black British  10.9  0.4

Chinese or Other
Ethnic Group

 2.7  1.1

Base 7,172,091 149,789



34

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Friend of victim
5.6%

Neighbour
47.2%

Business associate
13.9%

Other relationship
12.5%

Suspect/ accused
known by victim in

another way
4.2%

(Social) acquaintance
of victim

6.9%

Other relationship code
specified

5.6%
Partner/ ex-partner of

victim
4.2%

Base = 72
(Jan 2001–Dec 2004)

Figure 12 Knowledge of the accused

if this is not specified in the relationship categorisation given

on the crime report.

By their very nature, incidents where suspects have be-

come accused (i.e. have been charged, cautioned or had other

proceedings taken against them) will contain more detailed

information about those individuals. If we focus therefore

on those incidents, it can be seen that in just over three-fifths

of the incidents in which there was an accused, the offender

was a neighbour or a business associate (see Figure 12).



35

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL
DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC

INCIDENTS

5

Everyday and extremist antisemitism

This section reports on an in-depth analysis of the textual
information in the MPS crime reports for a sample of recorded
antisemitic incidents. The overall aims of the analysis were
to try to unravel—with a view to understanding—the
situational dynamics of antisemitic incidents reported to, and
recorded by, the police and, in particular, to attempt to assess
the extent to which ‘extremism’ might be involved in the
incidents. There is arguably a common perception about racist
incidents—and the same argument applies to antisemitic
incidents—that they are committed by extremists and other
committed bigots. Perhaps the understandable media
attention given to extreme racist incidents —such as the
murder of Stephen Lawrence in south London in 1993—leaves
the impression that extremist bigots are behind many so-
called hate crimes. Indeed, in discussing the perpetrators of
antisemitic incidents in Europe in general, the authors of a
controversial report produced for the European Monitoring
Centre on Racism and Xenophobia (Bergmann and Wetzel
2003) observed that



36

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

for many anti-Semitic incidents, above all naturally for the
violent and other punishable offences, it is typical that the
perpetrators attempt to remain anonymous. Thus in many
cases the perpetrators could not be identified, so an
assignment to a political or ideological camp must remain
open.

However, despite this caveat, the report tellingly concluded
that ‘Nevertheless, looking at the perpetrators identified or
at least identifiable with some certainty, it can be said that
the antisemitic incidents in the monitoring period were
committed above all by right-wing extremists and radical
Islamist or young Muslims’ (Bergmann and Wetzel 2003: 25).
The impression arguably given by this statement that much
of the antisemitism on the streets in Europe is a manifestation
of political violence against Jews is also reproduced in the
report’s section on antisemitic incidents in the United
Kingdom (Bergmann and Wetzel 2003: 97).

The controversial EUMC report was produced against a
backdrop of warnings by several commentators that a new
antisemitism has been sweeping the streets of Europe. In-
evitably, the spectre of extremism surfacing again in Europe,
and targeted against Jews, has been invoked. However, there
has been very little detailed analysis undertaken of the char-
acteristics and motivations of offenders in antisemitic
incidents, as is also the case concerning hate crime offend-
ers in general. The small amount of research that there has
been suggests that extremists are likely to be responsible
for only a small proportion of incidents (see Levin and
McDevitt 2002). Data on the characteristics of offenders



37

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

support this assertion. An analysis of the relationship be-
tween victim and suspect in homophobic incidents in
January 2001, published by the MPS, showed that in just
over one-fifth of incidents the recorded suspect was a
neighbour. In over a quarter of incidents the suspects were
other local people such as local youths. A similar analysis of
racist incidents involving a snapshot of 49 incidents recorded
by the Metropolitan Police Service in January 2001 showed
very similar proportions of neighbours and other locals as
suspects. Nearly 1 in 5 incidents were committed by school-
children. Such research, limited though it is, barely paints a
picture of premeditated extremism at work behind incidents.
Instead, the data suggest that many incidents occur as part
and parcel of the victim’s and the perpetrator’s everyday
lives (see Stanko et al. 2003, and the factsheets located on
www.met.police.uk/urhc/).

In this context, the overall aim of this section of the re-
port is to shed more light on the possible motivations of
offenders in recorded antisemitic incidents by examining the
situational dynamics of incidents.

The analytic process

The analysis of qualitative data is truly an interpretive
exercise. Consequently, it is potentially open to the charge
that one person’s perception about the meaning conveyed
by the data might vary from another person’s interpretation
of the same data. To satisfy those who are cautious about
the conclusions derived from the interpretations, it is



38

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

important to be explicit about the process of analysis—to
set up an ‘audit trail’—so that, in theory, the analysis could
be replicated to verify the conclusions drawn. It is in this
spirit of explicitness that we outline our analytic steps below.

Our initial sample involved 110 crime reports from April
and May 2002, a period characterised by substantial media
coverage of the violent conflict involving the Israel Defence
Force in Jenin. Our initial hypothesis was that if extremism,
in terms of offender characteristics, were evident in inci-
dents, it might manifest itself more obviously in these
particular months of high political tension. We then took a
further sample of 46 incidents recorded in November and
December 2002 and August 2003 to test our analytic conclu-
sions and to provide us, overall, with a spread of cases
covering months of low, medium and high incidence.

We analysed the crime reports systematically, separately
reading each report before discussing each case and reach-
ing a consensus. Our initial discussions allowed us to
develop inductively a coding frame that would allow us to
unravel the situational dynamics of incidents. The coding
frame consisted of a list of sensitising questions to assist us
in interrogating the contextual information.

Eight major sensitising questions were used (sub-catego-
ries of the questions and code definitions are provided in
Appendix B):

· What drives the incident—is it motivated or aggravated
by antisemitism?

· Is some degree of planning evident?
· What language/symbolism (if any) is used?



39

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

· Is there any information available to suggest that the
suspect is a member of a far-right or extremist group?

· What is the level of prior interaction/knowledge between
the victim(s) and suspect(s)?

· Is the incident a one-off or part of a series?
· Is the incident directed at an individual, a building or

organisation, place of worship or at public or private
property?

· Did the incident take place in a private or public location?

Furthermore, these particular questions were used to
sensitise us to potential extremism at work in incidents.
Extremism is a nebulous concept, but we speculated that
‘extremist’ incidents are:

· more likely to be fuelled—or motivated—by animus than
by other reasons;

· less likely to be spontaneous—or carried out on the spur
of the moment—and more likely to have some degree of
premeditation;

· more likely to be instances of where the victim and
offender are strangers to each other and hence less likely
to involve situations in which the victim has some prior
knowledge of the offender and may have had some
previous interaction with them, as, for example, in the
case of aggravated neighbour disputes.

We also looked for any evidence that the suspect is a
member of an extremist organisation, of the far right, or al-
ternatively of a radical Islamist group.



40

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

We clarified our suppositions about these possible di-
mensions of ‘extremism’—and modified them—by
consultation with members of the Community Security Trust
at a presentation of some of our early statistical findings.

The coding frame that was developed by the process
described above was then applied to all 156 cases by each of
us individually. Following this, we reconvened after coding
sets of cases to develop a consensus about our individual
codings. After around 30 cases, a categorisation began to
emerge inductively from the analysis, and below we pro-
vide the final categorisation that was developed.

Typology of incidents

The majority of incidents reported to the MPS in April and
May 2002, as well as the other months, did not appear to be
carried out by perpetrators who were associated with
organised or extremist groups. Generally, the incidents
appeared to be more opportunistic and indirect in nature.

Only 7.7 per cent of incidents involved direct contact and
explicit targeting of an individual by a perpetrator where
there is some evidence of a political or antisemitic belief or
‘mission’ that appears to drive the incident (‘mission – di-
rect’ incidents).

Mission incidents
We characterised the largest group of incidents as ‘mission’
incidents, drawing the label from a typology of hate crime



41

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

developed by Northeastern University scholars Jack Levin
and Jack McDevitt from an analysis of hate crimes recorded
by the Boston Police Department. For Levin and McDevitt,
mission hate crime offenders are the rarest type of offender:
‘they seek to rid the world of evil by disposing of the members
of a despised group’ (2002: 91). From the textual information
provided in the crime reports, though, we are unable to
evaluate the offenders’ psychological motivations. However,
the defining features of such incidents are that the offender
takes some premeditated action to instigate the incident by
engineering their interaction with the victim. In addition,

Figure 13 Typology of antisemitic incidents



42

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

antisemitism seemingly drives the offender’s actions—as
manifest by their language or symbols they use. With these
common characteristics, a number of sub-categories of
mission incidents can be distinguished—delineated by the
extent to which offenders make themselves visible to their
victims.

One sub-category that we have categorised as ‘mission–
direct’ involves direct face-to-face interaction between
offenders and victims. A clear example is provided by a case
in which—according to the crime report—‘Arab-looking’ sus-
pects in a van called out to a Jewish male on the street, ‘Are
you a Jew?’ and when the victim answered, ‘yes’, the of-
fenders jumped out of the van, verbally abusing and
assaulting him. In another incident, an Orthodox Jewish male
was attacked from behind by a group of ‘Arab-looking’ sus-
pects whilst walking from one synagogue to another. In both
of these cases the offenders clearly instigated the incident
with the apparent sole purpose of venting their bigotry. Given
the contextual information available in the crime reports and
the absence of any other information to the contrary, it sug-
gests that the suspects were deliberately targeting the victim
and that bigotry was the driving motivation for action.

In the largest sub-category of mission incidents, ‘mis-
sion–indirect’, there is most definitely premeditation on the
part of the offender that is evident in the characteristics of
the incident itself. The offender, however, does not reveal
him- or herself face to face to the victim, and the interaction
between the victim and the offender is therefore indirect.
For instance, in one case two messages were left on a syna-
gogue voicemail stating, ‘Hello . . . F**k off you Jewish



43

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

cockney f****ing w***ers’ and ‘Hello, it’s Dr Shlockel of the
foreskin removal company. Err, I’m a bit short of business at
the minute so I was wondering if you could send some dirty
f***ing Jews our way to get their foreskins lopped off. Thank
you.’ In another case, mail containing antisemitic material
was sent to a Jewish organisation and addressed to ‘Bin
Laden’. Both cases appear to involve mockery, in addition
to their offensive nature. Additionally, in each of these cases,
whilst the victims were clearly deliberately targeted, the
suspect did not make themselves visible to the victim.

Other indirect mission incidents were simply threaten-
ing in nature. For instance, a letter sent to a prominent Jewish
public figure warned ‘you have sealed your fate’ and ‘keep a
wary eye out’. In some indirect mission incidents, a person’s
property is targeted either as a proxy target for the victim or
because of its symbolic value. For instance, a Jewish victim
reported that religious symbolic scrolls (mezuzot) pinned to
the front door had been burnt and damaged. Overall, then,
the defining element of the indirect mission is that whilst the
victim or their property is deliberately targeted for no other
evident reason than the suspect’s bigotry, the suspects do
not go so far as to make themselves visible to their victims.

A further type of mission incident can be characterised
as an indiscriminate mission in that the suspect acts out their
bigotry in an arbitrary and sometimes diffuse manner in
public locations. Anyone in the vicinity can therefore be tar-
geted through shouting of abuse, graffiti or the depositing
of stickers or literature in an area. An example of such an
incident is a case in which graffiti had been sprayed on a
garage door. The crime report stated:



44

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

A swastika has been sprayed on the garage door in orange
paint . . . . There are no identifying numbers on the garage
door although as the victim herself stated, there are a lot of
Jewish people in the area and the suspect would probably
have known there was a good likelihood of their victim being
Jewish.

The final sub-category of mission incident is the inad-
vertent mission. This type of mission incident involves the
expression of antisemitism that inadvertently is received or
overheard by someone for whom the message is not in-
tended. For example, an e-mail with antisemitic content was
sent to a group of like-minded people. However, it was read
by an unintended recipient, who took offence and reported
it to the police. Another example involves a group of sus-
pects who were shouting antisemitic abuse at a house and
were overheard by a member of the public walking past,
who was therefore inadvertently victimised and reported it
to the police.

Opportunistic incidents
In what may be categorised as an opportunistic incident,
the offender takes immediate advantage of an opportunity
that presents itself to vent their antisemitism, rather than
engineering the incident in a premeditated way. For the
victim, it is a case of being ‘in the wrong place at the wrong
time’, and for the offender, it is a case of being in the right
place at the right time to vent their bigotry. One-sixth of all
the incidents fall into this category. A good example is an



45

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

incident in which five 15-year-old boys were playing football
in a park when they were approached by a group of 10–20
older youths who acted aggressively. One said, ‘look at those
Jews’ and ‘Why are you picking up your bags? We’re not
going to nick anything, you f***ing Jewish c**t.’ Further
words were exchanged and two of the victims were punched
and kicked. In another incident, the victim was walking in
the street and had a coin thrown at him by one of four
suspects. As he walked past, two suspects stood in his way
and said ‘Jew’. In neither of these incidents was there any
circumstantial evidence that would indicate that the
suspects’ actions were pre-planned in any way.

Aggravated incidents
In what may be categorised as an aggravated incident, the
offender and victim are caught up in a conflict situation that
initially does not involve antisemitism. However, in the
course of the conflict the offender’s bigotry emerges. The
interaction between the offender and the victim begins as a
commonplace episode, but one in which the offender
possibly perceives that a wrong has been inflicted upon them
and the expressed antisemitism is retaliatory with the
intention of hurting the victim in return. For instance, during
the course of a journey a minicab driver asked one of his
passengers to take their feet off the seat of the car. An
argument then ensued which escalated to a point at which
the driver pulled over and radioed the minicab office to ask
for another driver to complete the passengers’ journey. The
suspect grabbed at and punched the driver numerous times,



46

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

shouting, ‘I know your type, you’re a f***ing Jew. You are
the embodiment of everything that is bad about Jews in this
country.’ In another case, a victim was verbally abused by a
driver when he complained about a car blocking the exit
from the car park. The crime report states that

The suspect was sitting in his car arguing with a female
passenger. The suspect’s car was stationary and blocking
the road so the victim could not get by. The victim got out
of his car and walked over to the suspect’s car and asked the
suspect to move his car. The suspect got out of his car . . . .
in a fighting stance position. He said to the victim ‘f***ing
Jew, I’ll spit on you’, and ‘I’ll get you’.

Interpersonal incidents
An interpersonal incident involves a prior personal
relationship between the offender and the victim. Conflict
emerges in the course of that relationship, and the offender’s
antisemitism then surfaces. For instance, one incident
involved an abusive phone call, believed to be from a former
employer who was being taken to court by the victim for
racial discrimination. In another instance, an abusive and
threatening voicemail was left on the victim’s phone and
was believed to be from a friend of an ex- girlfriend. As is
the case with aggravated incidents, the antisemitism
appears to be used as a form of retaliation, although in these
instances the retaliation can sometimes be indirect, by the
offender against the victim. However, the distinguishing
characteristic of the interpersonal incidents is that the victim



47

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

believes that they know the instigator and it is someone
whom they have had a relationship with, a relationship that
has since turned sour.

Interpreted incidents
The defining characteristic of an interpreted incident is the
interpretation that the victim, or another person such as a
police officer, places on the incident where there does not
appear to be any direct or objective evidence of antisemitism
being involved in the incident. As is recommended in the
Stephen Lawrence Inquiry Report (Macpherson 1999), it is
important for the police to record these incidents. One-fifth
of the incidents fall into this category. A good example of
the uncertainty characterising such incidents is a case in
which the victim reported to the police that their garden
fence had been damaged. The victim’s house is at the end of
a row of houses next to a pedestrian short cut used frequently
after pub closing time and is thus a potential location for
anti social behaviour. There were no indications at all to
suggest that antisemitism was involved in any way in any
of the damage caused. The victim, however, believed that it
was, stating that two years prior to this incident they had
discovered ‘NF’ (the initials of the far right National Front
party) graffiti spray-painted on their fence. There were,
however, no indications of any connection between the two
incidents, and in the current incident the offender left no
graffiti or any other signs or symbols that might be
interpreted as antisemitic. It is the perception of the victim
that is key here.



48

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Another incident reported to, and recorded by, the po-
lice as antisemitic concerned a brick thrown through a shop
window that had several Jewish signs in it. The responding
police officer—by their account—interpreted the incident as
being ‘antisemitic’, owing to the prevailing state of ten-
sion in the Israeli–Palestinian conflict and also because
there was no obvious source for the brick in the immediate
vicinity of the shop, suggesting that some element of delib-
eration was involved on the part of the offender. However,
it was also recorded in the crime report that six other obvi-
ously Jewish shops in the vicinity of the targeted shop
remained undamaged.

In each of those incidents, it is difficult to determine
whether or not antisemitism is at work. As stated previously,
however, it is important that these incidents are recorded to
conform to the wide definition of racist incidents used by
the MPS as recommended by the Lawrence Inquiry Report,
which states that all that is necessary for an incident to be
defined as racist is that the victim or any other person per-
ceives it to be so (see page 12 for the definition used by the
MPS).

Bigotry as a cultural resource

A view that has gained some currency in recent years is that
much of the antisemitism on the streets in Europe is a
manifestation of extreme political violence against Jews.
Whilst it must be acknowledged that organised extremists,
or individuals affiliated with extremist organisations, when



49

UNDERSTANDING THE SITUATIONAL DYNAMICS OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

venting their bigotry cannot necessarily be identified as
‘extremists’ from their appearance, the detailed qualitative
analysis of the sub-sample of incidents discussed above does
not suggest that organised ‘extremists’, of whatever political
shade, are responsible for a significant number of antisemitic
incidents in London. When the situational contexts and
dynamics of incidents are unravelled, there is little apparent
evidence that such extremism is at work. Clearly, there are
indications of targeted victimisation in which individuals
or organisations are singled out for premeditated attack, as
is evident in our characterisation of ‘mission’ incidents.
Fortunately, such incidents are in a minority.

This is consistent with the pattern of racial attacks in
general as, in drawing from their Home Office-commis-
sioned research into the implementation of the 1998 Public
Order Act, Burney and Rose observed that ‘serious pre-medi-
tated attacks are extremely rare’ (2002: 28). Elizabeth Burney
has further argued that

Serious race hate is fortunately rare—which is why the
label ‘hate crime’ for these offences is so misleading—but
probably most people harbour some kind of prejudice that,
hopefully, they recognise and constrain. The people who get
prosecuted for racially aggravated offences are often too
ignorant or unsophisticated to exercise self-control. (Burney
2002: 111–112)

In this vein, the evidence presented above suggests that
antisemitic incidents, as appears to be the case for so-called
hate crimes in general, do not occur in a cultural vacuum.



50

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Instead, they occur in cultural contexts in which bigotry, and
in some instances the use of violence as a social resource,
are norms that serve as a social basis for offenders’ actions
by determining who is an appropriate target (see Hewitt
1996; Ray, Smith and Wastell 2004). This point has been
underlined by Home Office research into the perpetrators
of racial violence and harassment (Sibbitt 1997).

Rather than being confined to an extreme and abhorrent
margin of society, offenders mostly appear to come from the
ordinary fabric of society, and incidents occur in the context
of the unfolding dynamics of daily life, for many offenders
and victims alike. In the case of antisemitic incidents, it is
perhaps disconcerting to assert that perpetrators are not
confined to an extremist fringe. However, although offend-
ers are expressing a rather more commonplace bigotry in
their actions, those who are prepared to act on their bigotry
by engaging in criminal activity are without a doubt acting
in the extreme.



51

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

6

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY
COUNT OF INCIDENTS

Given the monthly fluctuations in the number of
antisemitic incidents recorded by the Metropolitan

Police Service and the apparent association between rises in
the monthly totals and news reporting of the Israeli�
Palestinian conflict, it is logical to explore whether the type
of incidents committed, and the type of offenders who
commit them, differ in the months with higher numbers of
incidents compared with other months. To enable such a
comparison, the antisemitic incidents recorded between
January 2001 and December 2004 were clustered into three
separate groupings:

1 high months—those months that recorded a number of
incidents above one standard deviation of the mean
number of incidents for all months;

2 medium months—those within one standard deviation
of the mean  number of incidents for all months;

3 low months—those months that recorded a number
below one standard deviation of the mean number of
incidents for all months.



52

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

Features of incidents

Figure 14 presents the three clusters for the type of allegation
recorded by the police for the reported incidents.

The profile of allegations recorded appears to be largely
similar across all months (see Figure 14). Similarly, when
one looks at the level of injury sustained by the victims of
incidents, there are negligible differences between high,
medium and low months (see Appendix E for further de-
tails).

The suspects appear to differ little between the months
in terms of their ethnic appearance. �White European� sus-
pects accounted for the same proportions of suspects in the
high and the low months (see Figure 15), with consequently
little change in the proportions of suspects from visible mi-
nority ethnic communities as a group.

Discourse used by perpetrators

However, in contrast, the qualitative analysis revealed a
clearly discernible difference between the sub-sample of
reported incidents in the �high� months of April and May
2002 and the low and medium months of November and
December 2002, and August 2003. In approximately 20 per
cent of incidents in April and May 2002, there was evidence
of anti-Israeli sentiment in the discourse of the offenders,
and in some instances sentiment drawing more broadly on
the Arab�Israeli conflict, compared with just less than 5 per
cent of incidents in the other months (Figure 16). Similarly,



53

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

Fi
gu

re
 1

4
Ty

pe
 o

f a
lle

ga
tio

n 
re

co
rd

ed
 in

 h
ig

h,
 m

ed
iu

m
 a

nd
 lo

w
 m

on
th

s



54

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 1

5
Et

hn
ic

 a
pp

ea
ra

nc
e 

of
 s

us
pe

ct
s 

in
 h

ig
h,

 m
ed

iu
m

 a
nd

 lo
w

 m
on

th
s



55

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

20.9% 79.1%

95.7%4.3%

0% 20% 40% 60% 80% 100%

April/ May 2002

Nov/ Dec 2002

and Aug 2003

Middle East discourse used Other/ no discourse used

Base = 156

the Community Security Trust noted in its annual report for
2004 that nearly a quarter of the 532 incidents it recorded
for that year �showed clear anti-Zionist or anti-Israel
motivation� (CST 2005: 4). Using the MPS records for the
sub-sample of antisemitic incidents, it is instructive to
illuminate the manifest anti-Israeli sentiment that
accompanies the actions of offenders.

Figure 16 Proportion of incidents in which Middle East discourse
was used

Some of the sentiment clearly constitutes political criti-
cism, albeit of a rather crude form. When it is directed at
evidently political targets, it would arguably be difficult to
characterise it as �antisemitic�, despite its being given an
�antisemitic� flag in police records. For instance, in an inci-
dent that ostensibly involved clear political action and with



56

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

a political target, a group of young people forced their way
into the offices of the Israeli tourist board and sprayed the
word �Terrorists� in large black letters. In another recorded
incident, anti-Israeli stickers were found on a number of
lamp posts in Oxford Street. Given their location, they were
clearly targeted at the general public, which would of course
include Jewish shoppers in the area, although Jews were not
specifically targeted. The crime report states that the per-
son who reported the stickers to the police

was walking along Oxford Street when he noticed stickers
that had been placed on lamp posts. These showed an Israeli
flag with a swastika at the centre and the caption ‘fascist
state’. The informant perceived this to be racist and was
distressed by it.

In both of these cases the animus expressed was anti-Israeli
and not specifically anti-Jewish.

In another incident, two informants telephoned the po-
lice after seeing posters advertising a demonstration in Hyde
Park. In addition to giving details of the demonstration, the
posters listed the organisers as �Al-Muhajiroun the voice the
eyes and ears of Muslims�, along with website addresses for
the organisers. This might initially appear to be merely an
advertisement informing anyone interested that a demonstra-
tion would be taking place. However, the informants
suggested to the police that the posters were �very offensive
about Israel� and �anti-Jewish�. In the spirit of the recommen-
dations of the Stephen Lawrence Inquiry Report (Macpherson
1999), the incident was therefore defined as antisemitic.



57

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

Also, although the sentiment expressed in an incident
might clearly be anti-Israeli rather than anti-Jewish, the lo-
cation and the targeting of the sentiment can turn it into an
antisemitic incident. For instance, graffiti with the words
�Smash Israel� was found on a postbox and a telephone kiosk.
Whilst the sentiment expressed was solely anti-Israeli, the
fact that a synagogue was located nearby suggests that Jews
attending for worship were being specifically targeted—al-
beit indiscriminately. In another incident, stickers were
found on phone boxes and lamp posts close to the Stamford
Hill area of London—a neighbourhood populated by a
highly visible Hasidic Jewish community. Although highly
offensive to many Jews, the stickers by themselves might be
described as solely anti-Israeli rather than antisemitic, as
they consisted of an image of the Israeli flag with the words
�Fascist State� written on it, with a swastika superimposed
on a Star of David in the middle of the flag. However, again
the indiscriminate targeting of Jews in the neighbourhood
by the stickers clearly crosses a line from anti-Israeli to anti-
Jewish animus. Consequently, the combination of the
location and symbolism or language used provides the nec-
essary context for determining whether an incident can be
regarded as antisemitic.

In another incident, the offenders themselves conflated
anti-Israeli and anti-Jewish sentiment. Upon arriving in Lon-
don on a flight from Tel Aviv, some passengers were verbally
abused at the arrivals gate by the offenders, who had already
been observed being abusive to cabin crew on the flight. The
offenders singled out some passengers and shouted, �You�re
British, how many countries do you need? You�re killing



58

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

Interpersonal
8.2%

Interpreted
20.0%

Aggravated
9.1%

Opportunistic
20.0%

Unclear
1.8%

Mission
40.9%

Base = 110

Palestinian children, you have no right to be in these coun-
tries. You�re in England, no one has put a gun to your head.
How many countries do you Jews need?� In another inci-
dent, offensive mail was sent to a care home for Jewish
residents. Part of the letter stated, �We will avenge Jenin.�
Drawn next to it was a Star of David with a swastika in-
side.

In other cases in which Jews were targeted, the anti-Is-
raeli sentiment was accompanied by an unequivocal
antisemitic or racist sentiment. In one incident, a message
was left on a synagogue answerphone, stating, �Al Qaida
are going to get the Jews.� The message also mentioned Hitler
and the Nazis. In another incident, which is a clear case of

Figure 17 Clustering of incidents for April/May 2002



59

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

Interpreted
19.6%

Aggravated
26.1%

Interpersonal
6.5%

Opportunistic
10.9%

Unclear
2.2%

Mission
34.8%

Base = 46

an aggravated incident, the victim pulled up and parked
his car outside an Asian restaurant. When he got out of the
car to move aside on the footpath a board advertising the
restaurant, the offender emerged from the restaurant and
began swearing at the victim and said, �You�re not in Israel
now. You can�t do what you like. Go back to Israel.� The of-
fender continued to swear and shout general racist abuse
and kicked the car door, damaging it.

Revealing differences are also indicated by a compari-
son of the qualitative clustering of incidents for the �high�
months and the �medium� and �low� months (Figures 17 and
18) (for full details, see Appendix F). �Mission� incidents and
�opportunistic� incidents constitute higher proportions of

Figure 18 Clustering of incidents for November/December 2002 and
August 2003



60

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

Table 2 The location of antisemitic incidents

incidents in the �high� months, suggesting that in periods of
heightened media reporting of the Israeli�Palestinian con-
flict, offenders are more likely to take premeditated action
to target Jews, and they are also more likely to take the op-
portunity to vent their bigotry if such an opportunity
presents itself. This observation is supported by a break-
down of data on the location and targeting of incidents (see
Tables 2 and 3 ). Arguably these indicate a relatively stable
pattern of victimisation at or near victims� homes or their
place of work across all months; there is, then, an increased
frequency of targeting in public locations such as syna-
gogues and schools in periods of raised tension.

Location of incident April/May 2002 Nov/Dec 2002,
Aug 2003

Number % Number %

At/near victimʹs home  20  18.2  16  34.8

In public location  45  40.9  14  30.4

At/near synagogue  13  11.8  3  6.5

At/near Jewish organisation
or school  14  12.7  2  4.3

Private e-mail/phone  9  8.1  1  2.2

Synagogue phone  1  0.9  0  0.0

At victimʹs place of work  8  7.2  10  21.7

Total  110   46



61

FLUCTUATIONS IN THE MONTHLY COUNT OF INCIDENTS

Table 3 The focus or target of the antisemitic incidents

Incident directed at April/May 2002 Nov/Dec 2002,
Aug 2003

Number % Number %

Synagogue  10  9.1  0  0.0

Jewish building/organisation  9  8.2  2  4.3

Police  1  0.9  1  2.2

Person  66  60.0  34  73.9

Person and private property  3  2.7  6  13.0

Public property  5  4.5  1  2.2

Private property  14  12.7  2  4.3

Donʹt know/unclear  2  1.8  0  0.0

Total 110  46



62

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS



63

COMPARING THE NUMBERS OF INCIDENTS RECORDED BY THE MPS AND THE CST

7

COMPARING THE NUMBERS OF
ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS RECORDED

BY THE METROPOLITAN POLICE
SERVICE AND THE COMMUNITY

SECURITY TRUST

As we stated in the introduction to this report, the
Community Security Trust (CST) has been

systematically recording antisemitic incidents since 1984,
using information reported by victims, the press and also
the police. Whilst there have been fluctuations in the annual
number of incidents recorded by the CST, the general trend
for Britain as a whole has been upwards (for a
comprehensive discussion of the trend, see Whine 2003).
Given the long record of the CST in monitoring antisemitic
incidents, it is instructive to compare its records against
police records, chiefly to determine whether similar levels
of incidents are recorded and whether victims report
incidents to both agencies.

It should be noted that there are some differences in re-
cording practices. However,

regular meetings at Scotland Yard [confirm] that the CST’s
statistical trends by incident type and quantity very closely



64

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

match those of the police, but the CST’s absolute totals are
constantly lower than those reported to the Metropolitan
Police Service. That the CST under-reports is suggested by
the fact that it records the mass distribution of a single
leaflet as one incident although there may be hundreds of
recipients, whereas police forces may each record the receipt
of that item as a separate incident. (Whine 2003: 24–25)

The CST normally publishes aggregated data for Britain
as a whole and we are very grateful therefore for the data
for London for 2003 and 2004, which the CST has provided
for this report, enabling a comparison to be made between
the recording systems (see Table 4).

The Metropolitan Police Service recorded nearly 40 per
cent more incidents than the CST for 2003. However, for 2004
the number of incidents recorded by the CST was slightly in
excess of the number in police records.

When one compares the types of incidents recorded re-
spectively by the MPS and the CST (see Table 5), it is notable
that in 2004 the MPS recorded over twice as many incidents
of damage and desecration of property as the CST. The ne-
cessity to have a police crime record for insurance claims
purposes might possibly explain this difference. In contrast,
the CST recorded over three times as many incidents of
threatening behaviour as did the MPS. It also recorded a
higher proportion of incidents it classified as ‘abusive
behaviour’. For a full outline of the definitions used by the
CST, see Appendix G.

There is a limitation to the comparisons made to this
point in that it is impossible to determine from the aggregated



COMPARING THE NUMBERS OF INCIDENTS RECORDED BY THE MPS AND THE CST 

65 

Table 4: Comparison between the number of incidents reported to the 
               MPS and CST in London per month for 2003 and 2004 

Reported month MPS  2003 CST  2003 MPS  2004 CST 2004 

January 25 11 19 11 

February 20 11 19 17 

March 29 30 39 74 

April 37 19 28 45 

May 27 16 28 18 

June 27 18 23 33 

July 24 18 44 32 

August 17 12 12 14 

September 21 15 30 23 

October 35 32 26 19 

November 21 21 14 14 

December 15 12 12 11 

TOTAL 298 215 294 311 

 

data how many incidents were reported to, and recorded 
by, both the CST and the MPS, or alternatively to one but 
not to the other organisation. To explore this, we focused 
on reported incidents for the months of April and May 
2002, the months for which individual crime reports were 
analysed for the detailed analysis reported in Section 5 of 
this report. The CST very helpfully provided anonymised 
confidential details of the cases it recorded for those two 
 



66

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

months to enable us to make a comparison with the MPS
data.

The comparison, as detailed in Figure 19, shows that
fewer than a quarter of the cases recorded by the MPS in
April and May 2002 were also recorded by the CST. A higher
proportion—over half—of the cases that were recorded by
the CST were also recorded by the MPS. However, four of
the cases recorded by the CST were not flagged in police
crime reports as antisemitic incidents, and they were found
by a trawl of all of the racial incidents for April and May

Table 5 Comparison of the MPS and CST incidents reported in 2004
using the CST groupings

Allegation MPS MPS (%) CST CST (%)

Extreme violence  1  0.34  1  0.32

Assault  46  15.65  41  13.18

Damage and desecration
of property  47  15.99  22  7.07

Threats  26  8.84  82  26.37

Abusive behaviour  109  37.07  142  45.66

Literature  26  8.84  23  7.40

Other  35  11.90

N/A  4  1.36

Total  294  311

Source: analysis conducted by MPS Racial and Violent Crime Task Force Strategic
Intelligence Unit, February 2005



67

COMPARING THE NUMBERS OF INCIDENTS RECORDED BY THE MPS AND THE CST

2002. A higher proportion of the incidents reported to the
CST are also to be found in police records, compared to the
number of police records found also in incidents reported
to the CST. This might be explained by the encouragement
given to victims by the CST to additionally contact the po-
lice if they had not already done so before reporting the
incident to the CST, and by the less inclusive definition of
incidents used by the CST compared with the MPS.

In addition, the CST collects and analyses incidents of
information collection that target the Jewish community, and

Figure 19 Overlap of CST and MPS records for April/May 2002

* These 17 records include 14 that were not found on MPS records, 1 that was unclear
and 2 that were n/a as they occurred in London but were reported to other police
forces.

CST

records

17 records*

CST/MPS

‘non RS

overlap

4 records

CST/MPS

‘RS’ overlap

21 records
MPS crime

records

(flagged antisemitic)

(89 records)

MPS crime

records

(flagged as racial

or faith-related

but not antisemitic)

(3 records)



68

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

also suspicious behaviour and criminal activity at Jewish
locations that are not included in the CST figures if they do
not meet the definitions the CST uses to determine which
incidents are antisemitic (see Appendix G for further de-
tails of this).

Some major conclusions can be drawn from the compari-
sons made:

· The most obvious is that substantial numbers of victims
of antisemitic incidents report incidents to only one of
the agencies.

· The data published separately by the CST and the MPS
are an undercount of the total number of incidents
reported by victims to both agencies combined.



69

POLICING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

8

POLICING ANTISEMITIC
INCIDENTS

Implications for the policing of antisemitic incidents

Our findings reveal that most antisemitic incidents recorded
by the police do not appear to be carried out by perpetrators
associated with organised or extremist groups; this is
contrary to the common perception of the type of
antisemitism that is thought to be prevalent in Britain. In
addition, many incidents are opportunistic and many are
indirect in nature. Only a small minority of incidents (7.7
per cent of our sample) involve both direct contact and
explicit targeting of an individual by a perpetrator where
there is some evidence of a political or antisemitic belief or
‘mission’ that appears to drive the incident.

What is evident, however, is that the discourse used by
the perpetrators appears to shift in months of high political
tension in the Middle East. Rather than using symbolism or
discourse referring to Nazism or antisemitism in general,
more specific commentary is made about events occurring
in the Middle East. It is important to note that this occurs in
a context where the nature of the incidents and the profile
of the perpetrators have not perceptibly changed. This indi-
cates that these incidents do not involve new types of



70

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

perpetrators with extremist views committing new crimes
during these times. What we are seeing instead is similar
types of perpetrators using the current political climate as a
way of having a greater impact on the perceived vulnerabil-
ity of their targets.

As in the URHC project’s findings relating to racial inci-
dents and homophobic incidents in general (Stanko et al.
2003), antisemitic incidents recorded by the police seem pre-
dominantly to involve perpetrators coming from the
everyday fabric of society rather than from an extremist
fringe, committing these incidents as they go about their
daily lives.

This has important implications for the policing of these
incidents. When dealing with identifiable, organised or ex-
tremist groups and individuals, police are able to gather
specific intelligence on those perpetrators and put in place
proactive operations to target and prevent their actions. The
more opportunistic and indirect nature of the incidents that
are occurring presents difficulties to this traditional polic-
ing focus. By their very nature, these incidents are
unpredictable, and perpetrators are not always identified
or identifiable. This makes it difficult for police to target
and disrupt the activities of these perpetrators.

Consequently, the focus of the police needs to shift to-
wards increasing and consolidating the quality of the initial
investigation so as to enhance the possibility of identifying
and dealing with the perpetrator(s). In addition, the police
need to be aware of the connection between improving the
quality of the initial investigation and providing reassur-
ance to the individual victims and the Jewish community as



71

POLICING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

a whole. The current moves within the Metropolitan Police
Service towards Neighbourhood Policing teams and ‘Citi-
zen Focus’ support the priority being given to the two-way
links with local communities in terms of listening to their
needs and priorities, as well as providing reassurance and
policing support.

Our research has identified several key factors that will
assist the police in improving their initial investigation of
these incidents and, in turn, in improving the service they
provide to the Jewish community.

The initial investigation and supervision of antisemitic
incidents

Some key factors relating to the initial investigation and
supervision of the recorded antisemitic incidents emerged
in our qualitative analysis of cases. It is instructive to explore
these further, with a view to considering the implications
for policing practice.

Identifying antisemitic incidents that are reported
Whilst most incidents were flagged as antisemitic (‘RS’)
by the init ial  investigating officer,  several  were
subsequently flagged ‘RS’ by other officers at a later date.
In particular, some were later flagged as antisemitic by the
Diversity Directorate, with the following explanation
entered into the crime report: ‘owing to the tensions in the
Middle East we are closely monitoring antisemitic incidents



72

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

within the MPS’. Whilst it is encouraging to note that gaps
in flagging were picked up in these instances, it does
suggest that the MPS may be under-flagging antisemitic
incidents that come to its attention. This might be
particularly problematic at times when tensions are not so
high and the level of monitoring is lower. Similarly, our
research looking into the overlaps between the MPS and
CST data (see Figure 19 in Section 7) has also highlighted
several reports relating to antisemitic incidents that were
not flagged as such.

The existence of such reports could suggest that inci-
dents are actually being reported to and dealt with by the
MPS but are not highlighted as antisemitic; it also means
that potentially they are not being passed on to the Com-
munity Safety Units to continue the investigation.
Alternatively, it could suggest that some incidents are be-
ing flagged as racial incidents or faith hate incidents and
are therefore picked up by the CSUs, but they are not re-
flected in the figures produced on the level of antisemitic
incidents reported.

Either way, the quality of service provided by the police
to the individual victims involved and the Jewish commu-
nity in general cannot be monitored effectively (either by
the MPS Community Safety Units or by others) if the inci-
dents are not being identified as antisemitic in the first place.
We would therefore suggest that more weight be given to
the correct flagging of these incidents in the initial training
received by police recruits and that this training should be
continually reinforced through the supervision of frontline
officers.



73

POLICING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Accurate identification of repeat victimisation
Several victims were highlighted in the crime reports as
repeat victims. However, a thorough reading of the crime
reports showed that additional crime reports contained
information in the ‘details of the investigation’ (‘DETS’)
section to suggest that the victims’ experiences were ongoing
or repeat in nature. Whilst some of those additional reports
contained details of other linked crime records, either in the
officer’s notes or in the DETS section, the information given
about these linked records was often insufficiently detailed.
These findings suggest that the actual level of repeat
victimisation (according to the MPS definition of incidents
reported to the police over the past 12 months) is somewhat
higher than the ‘repeat victimisation’ identifier would
suggest.

If the identification of repeat victimisation under-rep-
resents the information actually held by the police about
the extent of repeat victimisation, this again has an impact
on the quality of service that can be provided to the
victim(s) of these incidents. There is a need to pay particu-
lar attention to victims’ explanations of the ongoing nature
of some of their experiences, whether or not these have
previously been reported to the police, and to record their
explanations in detail in the crime records. This informa-
tion not only is important for the police when they are
developing action plans for dealing with the level of tar-
geting faced by individual victims, but could also provide
them with details they require to progress their enquiries
in relation to possible suspects and assist their identifica-
tion of perpetrators.



74

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Effectively utilising any knowledge that exists about potential
perpetrators
Any knowledge or relationship that may exist between
victims and perpetrators is identified on crime reports
using a series of relationship codes or categories. In the
sample of incidents we looked at for our analysis, only a
small number of incidents had a relationship code listed
on the crime report, all of these being classified as
‘neighbour’.

However, when additional information contained in the
DETS section is taken into account, it emerges that often
there is a greater level of knowledge between the victim and
the suspect than is implied by the coding, or lack of it. It is
also evident that these leads do not always appear to be as
proactively followed up by the initial investigating officers
as they could be. Any level of knowledge or suspicion,
though perhaps insufficient to subsequently charge an in-
dividual with having committed a specific offence, may still
provide avenues for additional evidence-gathering and fol-
low-up action. At the very least, it may provide useful
information to police investigating any subsequent incidents
that occur in the vicinity or in focusing on specific locations
for preventive action.

Following up suspects for all incidents would have a
positive longer-term impact on preventing potential es-
calation of the actions of individual perpetrators or groups
of perpetrators. It would also allow for police to be more
proactive in dealing with incidents that may start off as
anti-social but may develop into more targeted hate
crimes.



75

POLICING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

Detailing actions taken to trace or search for suspects
In the majority of incidents, the suspect was not present
when the police attended the scene. Consequently, the level
of information provided about actions taken by initial
investigators to trace or search for suspects is extremely
important. It is encouraging to note the level of proactive
measures undertaken to trace or search for suspects.
However, there are still incidents where no immediate action
is taken or no information is provided about whether action
was taken. It is important that initial investigating officers
provide full information about any actions they have taken,
with reasons being given when no action is taken or action
is delayed. This information not only aids supervisors in
determining whether all options have been pursued
appropriately, but can also demonstrate both internally and
externally that the initial investigation has been as robust
and proactive as possible.

Providing full details of any evidence-gathering and witnesses
spoken to
Whilst the inputting of witness details onto the crime
reports is reasonably comprehensive, there were some
instances where further witnesses were spoken to and
briefly mentioned in the DETS section of the report without
this information being included in the section of the report
that is designated for recording specific details of any
witnesses. This requires any subsequent investigators to
read through the whole report to determine whether any
witnesses were spoken to rather than being able to refer



76

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

immediately to the witness detail section of the report for
that information.

Immediate evidence-gathering at the scene was gener-
ally thorough, and documented in the crime reports.
However, the details provided were often brief and did not
outline the full level of consideration given to collecting
particular forms of evidence, even if these were eventually
considered not to be appropriate or applicable in furthering
a particular investigation. Whilst it is encouraging to note
that some documentation of the evidence-gathering under-
taken is generally provided, the information provided on
the crime reports needs to fully reflect the actions that have
been taken. If full information is provided on the level of
consideration given to collecting particular forms of evi-
dence and why this was or was not followed through by the
initial investigating officer, this allows supervisors to assess
the decision-making of their initial investigating officers. In
turn, this will ensure that the quality of the initial investi-
gations and the level of service provided to the victims by
the police remain as high as possible.

Further investigation and supervision
Specific actions were taken to progress the investigation in
almost all cases. However, it was apparent from our reading
of the incidents that there were additional and specific
actions that could potentially have been undertaken by
investigating officers in some of the cases.

Although in many of the cases the initial supervision
of the crime records was undertaken by civilians or police



77

POLICING ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

constables rather than by police supervisors, subsequent su-
pervision of the investigation by police supervisors was
evident. In almost all cases, the investigating officers were
actively sent memos with requests for further information
or further action to be taken. This level of monitoring and
supervision by the appropriate police supervisors is posi-
tive to note. Effective supervision is vital to ensuring and
reinforcing effective initial investigation. By increasing and
consolidating the quality of the initial investigation, it pro-
vides police with the greatest possibility of identifying and
dealing with the perpetrators and also with the means to
provide reassurance to individual victims as well as the Jew-
ish community as a whole.

Therefore, our conclusions mirror the key issues identi-
fied by the European Union Monitoring Centre on Racism
and Xenophobia’s report on racist violence (2005), which
states that:

Criminal justice agencies, namely the police, . . . can begin
to more effectively target the problem with respect to the
following key issues:

· Victims of racist violence—encourage victims to report
incidents by taking their experiences seriously; in the
process, develop accurate knowledge about ‘who’ victims
are; offer support to victims, and refer victims to
specialist support agencies where these exist.

· Communities vulnerable to racist violence—respond to
fear and insecurity among vulnerable communities by
building trust; developing sensitive, effective and visible



78

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

policing responses can enhance trust and will encourage
reporting of racist victimisation.

· Perpetrators of racist violence—develop accurate
knowledge about the perpetrators using existing and
well established criminal intelligence systems and
procedures to build up an effective database; by
effectively policing and punishing racist violence,
perpetrators will know that criminal justice agencies—
and therefore the State—consider racist violence as a
serious crime.



79

CONCLUSIONS

9

CONCLUSIONS

For many people, the term ‘hate crime’ arguably conjures
up an image of a violent and highly emotive crime

committed by extremists, by neo-Nazis, racist skinheads and
other committed bigots—in other words, hate-fuelled
individuals who subscribe to racist, antisemitic, homophobic and
other bigoted ideologies. It is not surprising that many people
think this way about hate crimes, because of the tendency of the
media to focus on the most extreme incidents—as is the case for
antisemitic incidents and crime reporting in general. This focus
might be more credible if ‘antisemitic’ incidents are indeed mostly
committed by ‘extremists’. As our data show, this is unlikely to
be the case. The antisemitic incidents recorded by the
Metropolitan Police Service demonstrate that incidents instead
occur as part of the unfolding of everyday life rather than
through political extremism.

Over a decade ago, in the case of antisemitic incidents,
Kushner (1991: 18–19) argued that

It is far easier to identify nazi-style antisemites whose
hatred of Jews is clear and unambiguous. For the media
especially, photographic evidence of fascistic activity,
particularly the swastika, has a ‘marketability’ much
greater than any other evidence of antisemitic activity.



80

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

In short, the drama of extremism is news, for academics as
well as journalists.

As we argue, ‘antisemitic’ incidents, like so-called hate
crimes in general, do not occur in a vacuum. They occur in
cultural contexts where bigotry, and in some instances the
use of violence as a social resource, are norms that serve as
a social basis for offenders’ actions by determining who is
an appropriate target.

Much of what is recorded by the MPS as hate crime has
been categorised as ‘low-level’ or ‘ordinary’ crime (such as
damage to property, theft and name-calling) and this needs
to be understood within its wider social context. This is not
to deny the threat of hatred or the fact that ‘extraordinary’
forms of hate crime exist. However, it is ‘ordinary’ hate crime
that makes up the bulk of the workload of the MPS and has
a huge impact on the lived reality of Londoners.

This has important implications for policing. When there
are clearly identifiable, organised or extremist groups and
individuals behind incidents, intelligence-led policing plays
a valuable role in gathering specific intelligence on those
perpetrators and implementing proactive operations to tar-
get and prevent their actions. However, the ‘everyday’,
opportunistic and indirect character of the incidents that we
have shown to be occurring presents difficulties to this tra-
ditional policing focus. By their very nature, these ‘everyday’
incidents commonly cannot be predicted or anticipated. This
makes it difficult for police to target and disrupt the activi-
ties of many perpetrators.

The challenge for policing, therefore, is to focus more
on the quality of the initial investigation of incidents to



81

CONCLUSIONS

gather all evidence available to raise the potential for iden-
tifying and dealing with perpetrators. Such an approach
hopefully will provide reassurance to the individual victims
and the Jewish community as a whole.



82

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



83

APPENDIX A

APPENDIX A

A SNAPSHOT PROFILE OF LONDON’S
JEWISH POPULATION

David Graham

Geographical distribution

A voluntary question on religion in the 2001 Census reported
that of the 7.2 million people living in London, 149,789 were
Jewish, i.e. about 1 person in 50.4 With the exception of four
wards in the City of London, Jews live in every ward in the
Greater London Authority (GLA) area. Figure A1 shows the
proportion of the population in each ward that is Jewish,
including the GLA area and contiguous districts. London’s
Jews are residentially concentrated in the North London
boroughs of Barnet (46,700 Jewish people), Redbridge
(14,800), Harrow (13,100), Camden (11,150), Hackney
(10,700), Westminster (7,700) and Brent (6,500). There is an
‘overspill’ of the Jewish population across the GLA
boundary into the counties of Essex and Hertfordshire, and
especially the district of Hertsmere (10,700) (ONS 2004:
table UV15).

The Jewish population is concentrated in a small number
of wards in the boroughs in which Jews are clustered. There
was no ward in which Jews formed a majority. Nevertheless,



84

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

many Jews still lived in very close residential proximity to
each other. The 2001 Census data showed that a quarter of
all London’s Jews lived in just 10 out of its 649 wards: Gar-
den Suburb—where the 5,460 Jewish residents comprised
37 per cent of the ward’s population, the highest proportion
of any ward in the United Kingdom—Edgware, Golders
Green, Hendon, Finchley Church End, Childs Hill, Hale and
Mill Hill in Barnet, as well as Canons and Stanmore Park in
Harrow.

Age profile

The median age5 of the population of England and Wales
was 39—based on the 2001 Census data—and for London it
was three years younger at 36. In contrast, the median age
for London’s Jewish population was 43 years, a substantial
gap of seven years.

Figure A2 compares the age structures of the Jewish and
the general populations in London and shows several im-
portant differences. There were proportionately fewer Jews
in every age cohort up to the age of 50, and proportionately
more Jews in each older age group.

Overall, then, London’s Jewish population is much older
than the general population. Whilst some areas, such as
Hackney, do have young Jewish age profiles, the majority
do not. Whereas London’s general population is dominated
by a large working-age population, this is not the case for
the Jews, whose age structure has not benefited from any
major migrant influx for more than 50 years.



85

APPENDIX A

Fi
gu

re
 A

1
Je

w
is

h 
po

pu
la

tio
n 

de
ns

ity
 b

y 
w

ar
d,

  2
00

1
So

ur
ce

: J
PR

 2
00

5 
us

in
g 

da
ta

 fr
om

 O
N

S 
20

04
: t

ab
le

 U
V

15



86

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Fi
gu

re
 A

2
A

ge
 s

tr
uc

tu
re

 o
f t

he
 Je

w
is

h 
an

d 
ge

ne
ra

l p
op

ul
at

io
ns

 in
 L

on
do

n,
 2

00
1

So
ur

ce
: O

N
S 

20
04

: t
ab

le
 S

14
9



87

APPENDIX A

Economic activity

In general, London has a relatively young workforce,
reflecting the young age profile of its population.6 The 25–
to 34–year-old age group, made up 31 per cent of the London
workforce in spring 2002, compared with 23 per cent in the
United Kingdom as a whole. According to the 2001 Census,
there were 64,000 economically active Jewish people aged
25 years and above in London, and 27,000 economically
inactive (ONS 2004: table S153). Of the active group, Jews
were twice as likely to be self-employed compared with the
general population (31 per cent against 15 per cent for all
Londoners). Within the inactive group, Jews were more
likely to be retired than London’s general population (45 per
cent against 38 per cent for all Londoners). For younger
people (aged 16 to 24), the Census reported that of the 13,000
Jewish people in this group, 50 per cent were economically
inactive, compared with 40 per cent for all Londoners. The
majority of these people—85 per cent in the case of the
Jews—were students.

Occupation and industry

Very clear differences can be seen in the pattern of jobs
between London’s Jews and the general population. A
quarter of all economically active Jewish people in London
classified themselves in the 2001 census as ‘Managers and
senior officials’, with a further 23 per cent in ‘Professional
occupations’. These two categories account for almost half



88

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

(49 per cent) of all jobs held by London’s Jews, compared
with a third (32 per cent) for the general population in
London. The geography of work is not uniform across
London boroughs, however. Over 40 per cent of jobs held
by Jews in Kensington were in the ‘Managers and senior
officials’ categories as were 38 per cent in Westminster and
32 per cent in Kingston. This contrasts with 18 per cent in
Redbridge and 21 per cent in Brent. In Hackney, 26 per cent
of Jews worked in ‘Professional occupations’ (many of whom
were ‘Teaching and research professionals’).

Industry

According to the 2001 census, Jews were proportionally most
numerous in ‘Real estate; renting and business activities’ (a
sector that employed 30 per cent of the economically active
Jewish population). It was also the largest industry amongst
London’s general population, but to a much smaller extent
(20 per cent) (see Table A1). The next largest category,
‘Wholesale and retail trade; repairs’, employed almost 16 per
cent of Jews, a proportion similar to that for the general
population (14 per cent). In other industries, such as
‘Construction’, ‘Hotels and restaurants’, ‘Transport; storage
and communications’ and ‘Public administration and defence;
social security’, Jews were relatively under-represented.

Table A1 also shows that compared with males in the gen-
eral population, Jewish men were more likely to be in the
‘Real estate; renting and business activities’, health and re-
tail sectors. Compared with females in the general population,



89

APPENDIX A

Sector** General
population

Jewish
population

Male
population

Female
population

General Jewish General Jewish

A, B, C and E
Agriculture,
extraction, utilities

 0.8  0.4  1.1  0.4  0.4  0.3

D  Manufacture  7.6  7.1  9.2  7.9  5.9  6.0

F  Construction  5.3  1.9  8.8  2.7  1.2  0.9

G  Wholesale and
retail trade; repairs  14.4  15.5  14.5  16.4  14.3  14.4

H  Hotels and
restaurants  4.6  2.2  4.7  2.3  4.5  2.1

I  Transport; storage
and communications  8.1  5.5  10.9  7.3  4.9  3.4

J  Financial
intermediation  8.0  7.5  8.3  9.5  7.6  5.1

K  Real estate;
renting and business
activities

 20.3  29.6  21.3  32.6  19.1  25.8

L  Public admin. and
defence; social
security

 5.4  2.8  5.1  2.5  5.7  3.1

M  Education  7.5  8.7  4.1  4.5  11.3  14.0

N  Health and social
work  10.1  9.8  4.6  5.8  16.4  14.8

O, P and Q Other***  8.0  9.0  7.5  8.1  8.5  10.2

Base 3,319,132 67,547 1,775,017 37,234 1,544,115 30,313

Table A1 Industry according to the 2001 Census, London and by
gender (%)*

Source: ONS 2004: table S155

* For all people aged 16 to 74 in employment the week before the April 2001 Census
** The industry categorisation is based on the ‘UK Standard Industrial Classifications

of Economic Activities 1992’ (SIC92)
*** ‘Other’ industry includes Agriculture; hunting and forestry, Mining and quarrying,

Fishing, Electricity; gas and water supply, other community; social personal service
activities; private households with employed persons and extra-territorial
organisations and bodies which include activities of international bodies.



90

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Jewish females were more likely to be in the ‘Real estate and
business activities’ and education sectors, and less likely to be
working in restaurants, transport and financial intermediation.

Housing tenure

According to the 2001 census, 57 per cent of all households
in London resided in accommodation which they owned
either outright or with a mortgage (see Table A2). For the
Jewish population, the proportion was over 75 per cent. Jews
were almost three times less likely than the general
population to live in socially rented accommodation (9.5 per
cent compared with 26 per cent, respectively). They were
also less likely to live in privately rented accommodation,
though to a smaller extent.

There are geographical differences in tenure within the
Jewish population, some of which are related to the overall
availability of housing stock in a particular area. In Har-
row, for example, almost 90 per cent of Jews owned their
own home either outright or with a mortgage, but in other
areas, particularly in Inner London, there were very low lev-
els of Jewish home ownership. For example, in Tower
Hamlets only 28 per cent owned their own home, and in
Hackney the proportion was only 38 per cent for Jewish
households (ONS 2004: table S156).

The place where Jews were most likely to be accommo-
dated in social rented housing was Tower Hamlets, applicable
to 57 per cent of its Jewish households. In Hackney the
proportion was 35 per cent, and in Islington it was 21 per



91

APPENDIX A

S1
56

Lo
nd

on
al

l
Lo

nd
on

Je
w

is
h

Ba
rn

et
Re

db
ri

dg
e

C
am

de
n

H
ar

ro
w

W
es

tm
in

st
er

H
ac

kn
ey

O
w

ne
d

 
56

.5
 

75
.2

 
84

.3
 

86
.0

 
68

.5
 

89
.5

 
58

.6
 

37
.9

   
  O

w
ns

 o
ut

ri
gh

t
 

39
.0

 
53

.0
 

52
.5

 
51

.4
 

53
.3

 
56

.5
 

59
.2

 
47

.9

   
  O

w
ns

 w
ith

 m
or

tg
ag

e 
or

 lo
an

 
59

.3
 

46
.3

 
47

.0
 

48
.2

 
46

.1
 

43
.1

 
40

.1
 

49
.5

   
  S

ha
re

d 
ow

ne
rs

hi
p

 
1.

7
 

0.
7

 
0.

5
 

0.
5

 
0.

6
 

0.
4

 
0.

7
 

2.
6

So
ci

al
 r

en
te

d
 

26
.2

 
9.

5
 

3.
7

 
6.

5
 

7.
5

 
4.

0
 

9.
2

 
34

.5

   
  R

en
te

d 
fr

om
 c

ou
nc

il
 

65
.3

 
50

.6
 

38
.9

 
45

.4
 

60
.0

 
39

.6
 

37
.6

 
43

.1

   
  O

th
er

 s
oc

ia
l r

en
te

d*
 

34
.7

 
49

.4
 

61
.1

 
54

.6
 

40
.0

 
60

.4
 

62
.4

 
56

.9

Pr
iv

at
e 

re
nt

ed
**

 
15

.5
 

13
.6

 
10

.4
 

5.
8

 
21

.9
 

5.
1

 
29

.5
 

26
.5

   
  P

ri
va

te
 la

nd
lo

rd
 o

r 
le

tt
in

g 
ag

en
cy

 
92

.6
 

92
.9

 
91

.9
 

91
.0

 
91

.8
 

87
.4

 
95

.7
 

95
.0

   
  O

th
er

 
7.

4
 

7.
1

 
8.

1
 

9.
0

 
8.

2
 

12
.6

 
4.

3
 

5.
0

Li
vi

ng
 r

en
t f

re
e*

**
 

1.
8

 
1.

7
 

1.
6

 
1.

7
 

2.
0

 
1.

3
 

2.
7

 
1.

2

Ba
se

3,
01

5,
99

7
67

,8
77

18
,9

23
6,

48
5

5,
77

6
5,

73
0

4,
44

9
3,

66
6

Ta
bl

e 
A

2
Te

nu
re

 a
cc

or
di

ng
 to

 th
e 

20
01

 C
en

su
s,

 b
y 

ho
us

eh
ol

d 
(p

er
 c

en
t)

*
O

th
er

 s
oc

ia
l r

en
te

d 
in

cl
ud

es
 r

en
te

d 
fr

om
 R

eg
is

te
re

d 
So

ci
al

 L
an

dl
or

d;
 H

ou
si

ng
 a

ss
oc

ia
tio

n;
 H

ou
si

ng
 C

o-
op

er
at

iv
e 

an
d 

C
ha

ri
ta

bl
e 

Tr
us

t.
**

Pr
iv

at
e 

re
nt

ed
: r

en
tin

g 
fr

om
 a

 p
ri

va
te

 la
nd

lo
rd

 o
r 

le
tt

in
g 

ag
en

cy
; e

m
pl

oy
er

 o
f a

 h
ou

se
ho

ld
 m

em
be

r; 
or

 r
el

at
iv

e 
or

 fr
ie

nd
 o

f a
 h

ou
se

ho
ld

m
em

be
r 

or
 o

th
er

 p
er

so
n.

**
* 

‘L
iv

in
g 

re
nt

 fr
ee

’ c
ou

ld
 in

cl
ud

e 
ho

us
eh

ol
ds

 th
at

 a
re

 li
vi

ng
 in

 a
cc

om
m

od
at

io
n 

ot
he

r 
th

an
 p

ri
va

te
 r

en
te

d.So
ur

ce
: O

N
S 

20
04

: t
ab

le
 S

15
6



92

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

cent. There were also many Jewish households in private
rented accommodation, especially in the Inner London bor-
oughs. In Westminster, the proportion reaches 30 per cent,
in Kensington 29 per cent, Hackney 27 per cent, Camden 22
per cent, and in Hammersmith 21 per cent.

Household composition

The 2001 Census reported almost 68,000 Jewish households
in London. Just over half of these consisted of a single family
living alone, about the same proportion as for the general
population. However, there were few other structural
similarities between the two populations. People living alone
made up 35 per cent of all households amongst the general
population of London. At 38 per cent, the proportion of Jews
living alone in the capital was similar, but this hid an
important difference: compared with the general population,
those in Jewish single-person households were far more
likely to be pensioners. According to the census, there were
13,800 Jewish pensioners living alone, unevenly distributed
across the boroughs. In Harrow, 71 per cent (N = 1,240) of all
those in Jewish single-person households were pensioners;
in Islington the figure was only 23 per cent (N = 382).

Jewish identity

Although Judaism is one of the three oldest monotheistic
world religions, Jewish people themselves increasingly



93

APPENDIX A

identify culturally rather than religiously. Religious and
cultural identity were examined only marginally by the
Census, and so we must turn to alternative sources of data
to gain a clearer understanding of how Jews see themselves
in twenty-first-century London. The Institute for Jewish
Policy Research (JPR) carried out a survey of 2,965 Jewish
households in London a few months after the 2001 Census
(Becher et al. 2002). The questionnaire included questions
about Jewish upbringing, current practice, secular/religious
outlook, synagogue life, local communities and Jewish
identity in general.

Respondents were asked to describe the type of Jewish
upbringing they had experienced as a child. Over half (55
per cent) of the respondents were ‘Traditional (not strictly
Orthodox)’; a further 27 per cent reported that they had been
brought up in homes best described as ‘Non-practising’ or
‘Just Jewish’. Fewer than 10 per cent said that they were
bought up in Orthodox Jewish homes. Two out of five re-
spondents described their current Jewish practice as
‘Traditional’, which means they identified with an Ortho-
dox community but did not necessarily observe religious
practices to any great extent. A third of respondents (33 per
cent) reported that they saw themselves as being either ‘Just
Jewish’ or ‘Non-practising’.

Another, more democratic way of looking at identity is
by means of an outlook scale. Rather than circumscribing
respondents into pre-defined and somewhat arbitrary cat-
egories, the outlook scale is more logical and presents four
options: religious, somewhat religious, somewhat secular
and secular. Although none of these ‘outlook types’ can be



94

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

precisely defined, the scale tends to be a more accurate pre-
dictor of Jewish behaviour than the Traditional/Orthodox
categories noted above. The survey results showed that a
majority of the sample (58 per cent) saw their identity as
secular or somewhat secular and that only 8 per cent de-
scribed their outlook as religious (see Becher et al. 2002). It
does not follow, however, that being secular precludes a
person from following practices that might otherwise be
regarded as religious, and vice versa. So, for example, many
Jews who very rarely, if ever, attend a weekly synagogue
service will nevertheless observe the 25-hour fast of Yom
Kippur (The Day of Atonement) and celebrate the festival
of Passover with a family meal.7

Figure A3 Secular/religious outlook of London respondents

Source: Graham 2003b



95

APPENDIX A

Attendance %

Not at all  19.3

Only on the High Holy Days  30.4

On some other festivals  14.4

About once a month  14.3

Most sabbaths or more often  21.6

Total (N) 2,888

According to Schmool and Cohen (2002), 70 per cent of
the United Kingdom’s Jewish population was affiliated to a
synagogue in 2001 and of these, two-thirds (58,000 people)
lived in Greater London and were paid-up members of 192
congregations. However, these figures mask a long-term
downward trend. Over the period from 1977 to 2001, total
synagogue membership in London declined by 18 per cent,
from 61,500 to 57,800 members. Since 1996 alone, the over-
all decline has been nearly 6 per cent (Schmool and Cohen
2002: 7).

Table A3 Synagogue attendance

Over several generations, London’s Jews have built not
only synagogues but also a large and complex infrastruc-
ture of property and services across the capital. Table A4
shows the distribution of these sites across London. Some

Source: JPR London survey 2001 Q48



96

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Bo
ro

ug
h

C
en

su
s

po
p

Sc
ho

ol
Sy

na
go

gu
e

(a
ct

iv
ity

)
C

ar
e 

fa
ci

lit
y

C
ha

ri
ta

bl
e 

an
d

so
ci

al
 s

er
vi

ce
Li

br
ar

y/
M

us
eu

m
C

em
et

er
y

Ba
rn

et
 

46
,6

86
 

35
 

70
 

46
 

74
 

5
 

2

Br
en

t
 

6,
46

4
 

5
 

9
 

0
 

6
 

0
 

3

Br
om

le
y

 
1,

09
8

 
0

 
2

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

C
am

de
n

 
11

,1
53

 
1

 
6

 
2

 
21

 
3

 
0

C
ity

 o
f L

on
do

n
 

22
6

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
1

C
ro

yd
on

 
99

9
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

Ea
lin

g
 

1,
48

8
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0

En
fie

ld
 

5,
33

6
 

3
 

4
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

4

G
re

en
w

ic
h

 
46

4
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

H
ac

kn
ey

 
10

,7
32

 
25

 
53

 
6

 
9

 
0

 
2

H
am

m
er

sm
ith

 &
 F

ul
ha

m
 

1,
31

2
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

H
ar

in
ge

y
 

5,
72

4
 

0
 

8
 

1
 

4
 

1
 

0

H
ar

ro
w

 
13

,1
12

 
3

 
8

 
0

 
12

 
2

 
0

H
av

er
in

g
 

1,
12

3
 

0
 

2
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

Ta
bl

e 
A

4
Je

w
is

h 
in

fr
as

tr
uc

tu
re

 b
y 

Lo
nd

on
 b

or
ou

gh
, 2

00
3



97

APPENDIX A

H
ill

in
gd

on
 

1,
97

7
 

0
 

4
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0

H
ou

ns
lo

w
 

68
4

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

Is
lin

gt
on

 
1,

84
6

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

K
en

si
ng

to
n 

&
 C

he
ls

ea
 

3,
55

0
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

K
in

gs
to

n 
up

on
 T

ha
m

es
 

99
9

 
1

 
2

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
2

La
m

be
th

 
1,

21
1

 
0

 
2

 
0

 
2

 
0

 
1

Le
w

is
ha

m
 

69
9

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

M
er

to
n

 
88

2
 

1
 

2
 

1
 

0
 

1
 

0

N
ew

ha
m

 
48

1
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

1

Re
db

ri
dg

e
 

14
,7

96
 

5
 

17
 

4
 

8
 

2
 

0

Ri
ch

m
on

d 
up

on
 T

ha
m

es
 

1,
57

6
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

0
 

0

Su
tt

on
 

63
0

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

To
w

er
 H

am
le

ts
 

1,
83

1
 

0
 

4
 

1
 

0
 

0
 

2

W
al

th
am

 F
or

es
t

 
1,

44
1

 
0

 
3

 
0

 
0

 
0  

 
0

W
an

ds
w

or
th

 
1,

69
1

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

W
es

tm
in

st
er

 
7,

73
2

 
0

 
12

 
0

 
8

 
3

 
1

So
ur

ce
: B

oa
rd

 o
f D

ep
ut

ie
s 

of
 B

ri
tis

h 
Je

w
s,

 2
00

5;
 C

ST
 2

00
4 

D
at

a 
w

er
e 

no
t a

va
ila

bl
e 

fo
r 

th
e 

Bo
ro

ug
hs

 o
f B

ar
ki

ng
 &

 D
ag

en
ha

m
 a

nd
 S

ou
th

w
ar

k



98

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

of these facilities, such as schools, tend to follow the popu-
lation as it has slowly relocated over time from the East End
to the north of London, whereas others, such as care and
social service facilities, are less mobile. Various sites present
different challenges to those who are charged with protect-
ing them. A school is in constant use and is typically located
in places with high Jewish population densities. The cem-
eteries in use today, on the other hand, tend to be located
far away beyond the boundary of the GLA. In contrast, his-
toric and disused cemeteries exist in places such as inner-city
areas where today few Jews reside. Desecration of grave-
stones in such places has been the traditional method of
antisemitic vandalism in London.



99

APPENDIX B

APPENDIX B

SENSITISING QUESTIONS TO GUIDE
CODING WITH A FOCUS ON

EXTREMISM

1 Is the incident motivated by antisemitism, or is it
aggravated?

2 Was the incident pre-planned in any way?

Motivated Antisemitism is the driving force behind the incident, i.e. the
intent is driven by bigotry or bias

Aggravated Incident was happening for other reasons, but antisemitism
was brought in (conflict already taking place)

Unclear Some evidence of antisemitism there, but unsure whether
this is what drove the incident or not

Donʹt know Not enough information to make any judgement on this

Pre-planned Interaction between the victim and the suspect appears to
have some degree of planning (by the suspect) that has
gone into it prior to the incident taking place

Spontaneous Interaction between victim and suspect doesnʹt seem to
show any planning prior to the incident taking place

Unclear Some evidence of some degree of planning, but unsure
whether this triggered the particular incident

Donʹt know Not enough information to make any judgement on this



100

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

3 What language and symbolism was used by the
suspect?

4 Is/are the suspect(s) a member of a far right/extremist
group?

Is there any information/intelligence available to the
police and stated on the crime report that the suspect(s)
is/are members of or are linked to any far right or
extremist groups?

Note: If the suspect was not identified, this should be
recorded as �SNI�. If the suspect was not identified but
there appears to be some indication that they are
members of particular far right or extremist groups, then
both should be noted.

General anti-Jewish Language/symbols draw on generalised abuse against
Jews

Nazi discourse Language/symbols draw on Nazi-related discourse

Middle East
conflict Language/symbols

Unclear Some evidence of particular symbolism or language
used, but not sure of source/ideology/background

Donʹt know Not enough information to make any judgement on
this



101

APPENDIX B

5 Do the victim and the suspect know each other? Has
there been any interaction between them prior to the
incident?

6 Is the incident part of a series of incidents?

Relationship Previous interaction has taken place between the victim and
the particular suspect(s) involved

Knowledge Some knowledge of the particular suspect(s), but no previous
direct interaction between the victim and the suspect(s)

Stranger No knowledge of or previous interaction with the suspect(s),
but some awareness/interaction for this particular incident

Unknown Suspect(s) not identified (no interaction/awareness)

Donʹt know Not enough information to make any judgement on this

One-off This incident is a one-off incident that is not linked in any way to
any other incidents that may have taken place previously.

Series

This incident is part of a series of separate and distinct incidents
that have taken place before; these incidents may be similar in
nature and/or involve the same suspect(s), but there needs to be
some information available to link the incidents together in some
way.



102

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON�S JEWS

7 Who was the incident directed at?

8 Where did the incident take place?

Building/
organisation

Is the incident directed at a Jewish organisation or
building (or an organisation or building that has links
with the Jewish community)

Person Is the incident directed at a particular individual or group
of individuals?

Public property Did the incident involve the damage of public property?

Private property Did the incident involve the damage of private property?

Public Did the incident take place in a public location (e.g.
organisation, religious building, school)?

Private Did the incident take place in a private location (e.g.
inside or in the immediate vicinity of a personʹs home)?



103

APPENDIX C

APPENDIX C

SENSITISING QUESTIONS TO GUIDE
CODING IN GENERAL

• Is the incident motivated or aggravated by antisemitism?
What’s the evidence for your conclusion?

• Is it neither motivated nor aggravated by antisemitism?
Is something else going on?

• Was the antisemitism evident in the incident
premeditated in any way?

• Was the incident spontaneous?

• Why did the interaction between the suspect and victim
occur?

• Could the victim in that incident have been
interchangeable with another victim? If yes, what’s the
evidence to say that?

• Why did the perpetrator do it? What did they get out of
it?

• Was it instrumental for the perpetrator in some way? Did
it have some purpose in terms of an outcome?

• Who was the perpetrator? What are their characteristics?

• Was the perpetrator doing other unlawful and/or
antisocial things as well as the antisemitic incident?



104

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

• What was the perpetrator doing at the time of the
incident? Were they going about their day-to-day life, job,
etc? Was the interaction between the perpetrator and
victim an artificial one in that it was manufactured by
the perpetrator?

• What was the victim doing?

• Why was it antisemitic? Who identified it as antisemitic?
If it was things that were said, what was said?

• What was the suspect’s attitude towards the police officer
when they arrived? Did their attitude have an impact
upon the way that the police officer managed the
situation?

• Were social norms being followed by the offender
towards the victim in any way, perhaps, for example,
respecting norms of gender, age?



105

APPENDIX D

Allegation Code Description Frequency %

Actual bodily harm  55  4.2

Affray  S.3  P.O.A 1986 (wef 01/04/97)  1  0.1

Assault S.18  2  0.2

Assault S.20  4  0.3

Bomb hoax (wef 01/04/97)  9  0.7

Burglary (non-res)  6  0.5

Burglary (res)  7  0.5

Causing harassment/ alarm or distress
S5 P.O.A 1986  107  8.3

Common assault  150  11.6

Criminal damage (£5,000 or less)  203  15.7

Criminal damage (over £5,000)  1  0.1

APPENDIX D

FULL TABLES OUTLINING FEATURES
OF ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

REPORTED TO THE MPS FROM
JANUARY 2001 TO DECEMBER 2004

Table D1 Allegation description of recorded antisemitic incidents



106

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Criminal damage by fire to motor vehicle  1  0.1

Criminal damage by fire  15  1.2

Criminal damage to motor vehicle  55  4.2

Drugs, possession  1  0.1

Firearms offences (wef 01/04/97)  2  0.2

Football offences (wef 01/04/97)  2  0.2

Force to prop (not victim) stolen; physical
possess. of victim; theft snatch  4  0.3

Indecent assault, female  2  0.2

Interference with motor vehicle  1  0.1

Malicious/obscene/threat/nuisance
phone/text/voice message  116  9.0

Malicious/obscene/threatening/nuisance
comms (letter/e-mail/fax)  107  8.3

Non crime book domestic incident  3  0.2

Non crime book homophobic incident  1  0.1

Non crime book racial incident  163  12.6

Other beat crime  5  0.4

Other major crime  6  0.5

Prop. stolen from near a person not
physically in their possession, other theft  8  0.6

Prop. stolen from victim using force or
fear of force, robbery of the person  28  2.2

Protection from Harassment Act offences  80  6.2

Taking conveyance  1  0.1



107

APPENDIX D

Theft from motor vehicle  5  0.4

Theft in dwelling  1  0.1

Theft of pedal cycle  1  0.1

Threatening/abusive/ insulting words or
behaviour etc. (S.4 P.O.A. 1986 only)  116  9.0

Threats to murder  25  1.9

Using force/threat of steal prop. bus. ven
or comm. prop/CIT, robbery comm.  1  0.1

Violent disorder S.2 P.O.A. 1986  1  0.1

Total (N) 1,296   100.0



108

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

How suspect was known to the victim Frequency %

Acquaintance of victim  11  0.8

Au pair of victim  1  0.1

Brother/sister  2  0.2

Business associate  7  0.5

Business associate of victim  4  0.3

Client of victim  6  0.5

Colleague of victim  3  0.2

Employee  2  0.2

Employee of victim  1  0.1

Ex-boyfriend of victim  5  0.4

Ex-employee of victim  3  0.2

Ex-husband/wife  1  0.1

Father of victim  1  0.1

Father/stepfather  1  0.1

Friend of victim  6  0.5

Girlfriend of victim  1  0.1

House/flatmate  4  0.3

Husband of victim  1  0.1

Neighbour  52  4.0

Neighbour of victim  62  4.8

Other relationship  24  1.9

Person living in same premises
(flat/housemate)  2  0.2

Table D2 Incidents in which suspect was identified and level of
knowledge recorded



109

APPENDIX D

Female
suspect

(%)

Male suspect
(%)

Gender of
suspect

unknown
(%)

Total

Female victim  9.7  18.5  0.1  214

Male victim  6.9  64.2  0.0  537

Gender of
victim
unknown

 0.0  0.5  0.0  4

Total (N) 125 629 1  755

Table D3 Gender of victim by gender of suspect

Social  6  0.5

Son-in-law of victim  1  0.1

Suspect/accused known by victim in
another way  23  1.8

Teacher of victim  2  0.2

Tradesman  1  0.1

Tradesman of victim  1  0.1

No relationship code entered into crime
report  596  46.0

No suspect identified  466  36.0

Total 1,296   100.0



110

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



111

APPENDIX E

A
PP

EN
D

IX
 E

FU
LL

 T
A

BL
ES

 O
U

TL
IN

IN
G

 L
EV

EL
 O

F 
IN

JU
RY

EX
PE

R
IE

N
C

ED
 B

Y
 V

IC
TI

M
S

Ta
bl

e 
E1

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

d 
by

 v
ic

tim
s 

by
 th

e 
ty

pe
 o

f a
lle

ga
tio

n 
re

po
rt

ed
 (f

re
qu

en
cy

)

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y
to

 v
ic

tim
V

io
le

nc
e

N
on

 c
ri

m
e

bo
ok

Th
re

at
s/

ha
ra

ss
m

en
t

M
al

ic
io

us
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
C

ri
m

in
al

da
m

ag
e

Th
ef

t
Ro

bb
er

y
Se

x-
re

la
te

d
O

th
er

To
ta

l

N
o 

in
ju

ry
 

80
 

15
7

 
28

0
 

18
2

 
22

6
 

25
 

18
 

0
 

12
 

98
0

Th
re

at
s 

on
ly

 
2

 
3

 
37

 
18

 
1

 
2

 
3

 
0

 
1

 
67

M
in

or
 

94
 

3
 

6
 

5
 

4
 

0
 

9
 

2
 

1
 

12
4

M
od

er
at

e
 

31
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

1
 

0
 

3
 

0
 

0
 

36

Se
ri

ou
s

 
3

 
0

 
1

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
0

 
4

To
ta

l (
N

)
 

21
0

 
16

3
 

32
5

 
20

5
 

23
2

 
27

 
33

 
2

 
14

1,
21

1



112

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Ta
bl

e 
E2

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

d 
by

 v
ic

tim
s 

by
 th

e 
ty

pe
 o

f a
lle

ga
tio

n 
re

po
rt

ed
 (p

er
 c

en
t)

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y
to

 v
ic

tim
V

io
le

nc
e

N
on

 c
ri

m
e

bo
ok

Th
re

at
s/

ha
ra

ss
m

en
t

M
al

ic
io

us
co

m
m

un
ic

at
io

ns
C

ri
m

in
al

da
m

ag
e

Th
ef

t
Ro

bb
er

y
Se

x-
re

la
te

d
O

th
er

To
ta

l

N
o 

in
ju

ry
 

38
.1

 
96

.3
 

86
.2

 
 

88
.8

 
97

.4
 

92
.6

 
54

.5
 

0.
0

 
85

.7
 

80
.9

Th
re

at
s 

on
ly

 
1.

0
 

1.
8

 
11

.4
 

8.
8

 
0.

4
 

7.
4

 
9.

1
 

0.
0

 
7.

1
 

5.
5

M
in

or
 

44
.8

 
1.

8
 

1.
8

 
2.

4
 

1.
7

 
0.

0
 

27
.3

 10
0.

0
 

7.
1

 
10

.2

M
od

er
at

e
 

14
.8

 
0.

0
 

0.
3

 
0.

0
 

0.
4

 
0.

0
 

9.
1

 
0.

0
 

0.
0

 
3.

0

Se
ri

ou
s

 
1.

4
 

0.
0

 
0.

3
 

0.
0

 
0.

0
 

0.
0

 
0.

0
 

0.
0

 
0.

0
 

0.
3

To
ta

l (
N

)
21

0
16

3
32

5
20

5
23

2
27

33
2

14
1,

21
1



113

APPENDIX E

Ta
bl

e 
E3

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

d 
by

 v
ic

tim
s 

by
 h

ig
h,

 m
ed

iu
m

 a
nd

 lo
w

 m
on

th
s 

(f
re

qu
en

cy
)

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
to

vi
ct

im
A

bo
ve

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
W

ith
in

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
Be

lo
w

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
To

ta
l

N
o 

in
ju

ry
 

23
1

 
67

6
 

73
 

98
0

Th
re

at
s 

on
ly

 
16

 
44

 
7

 
67

M
in

or
 

32
 

84
 

8
 

12
4

M
od

er
at

e
 

7
 

26
 

3
 

36

Se
ri

ou
s

 
1

 
3

 
0

 
4

To
ta

l (
N

)
 

28
7

 
83

3
 

91
 

1,
21

1



114

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Ta
bl

e 
E4

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
ex

pe
ri

en
ce

d 
by

 v
ic

tim
s 

by
 h

ig
h,

 m
ed

iu
m

 a
nd

 lo
w

 m
on

th
s 

(p
er

 c
en

t)

Le
ve

l o
f i

nj
ur

y 
to

vi
ct

im
A

bo
ve

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
W

ith
in

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
Be

lo
w

 o
ne

ST
D

EV
To

ta
l

N
o 

in
ju

ry
 

80
.5

 
81

.2
 

80
.2

 
80

.9

Th
re

at
s 

on
ly

 
5.

6
 

5.
3

 
7.

7
 

5.
5

M
in

or
 

11
.1

 
10

.1
 

8.
8

 
10

.2

M
od

er
at

e
 

2.
4

 
3.

1
 

3.
3

 
3.

0

Se
ri

ou
s

 
0.

3
 

0.
4

 
0.

0
 

0.
3

To
ta

l (
N

)
28

7
83

3
91

1,
21

1



115

APPENDIX F

APPENDIX F

FULL BREAKDOWN OF GROUPINGS
DEVELOPED FOR QUALITATIVE

ANALYSIS

Table F1 Categorisation of incidents from qualitative analysis of
selected cases

April/May 2002 Nov/Dec 2002,
Aug 2003

Mission  45  16

     Mission: Direct  10  2

     Mission: Indirect  27  14

     Mission: Indiscriminate  6  0

     Mission: Inadvertent  2  0

Interpersonal  9  3

Interpreted  22  9

Aggravated  10  12

Opportunistic  22  5

Unclear  2  1

Total  110  46



116

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



117

APPENDIX G

APPENDIX G

DEFINITIONS USED BY THE
COMMUNITY SECURITY TRUST

TO CATEGORISE
ANTISEMITIC INCIDENTS

1 Extreme violence
Any attack potentially causing loss of life.

2 Assault
Any physical attack against people that is not a threat to
life.

3 Damage and desecration of property
Any physical attack directed against Jewish property that
is not life-threatening.

4 Threats
Includes only clear threats, whether verbal or written.

5 Abusive behaviour
Face-to-face, telephone and targeted abusive/antisemitic
letters (i.e. those aimed at and sent to a specific
individual) as opposed to a mailshot of antisemitic
literature, which will be included under Category 6.



118

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Antisemitic graffiti on non-Jewish property are also
included in this category.

6 Literature
Includes distribution of antisemitic literature, based on
the following criteria:

a) The content must be antisemitic (except see (d) below).

b) The recipient must be either Jewish or non-Jewish.

c) The literature must be part of a mass distribution, as
opposed to that directed at a specific individual.

d) Racist literature that is not specifically antisemitic is
included when it is clear that Jews are being
deliberately targeted for receipt because they are Jews
(implying an antisemitic motive behind the
distribution).

e) It should be noted that the statistics for this category
give no indication of the extent of distribution. Mass
mailings of propaganda are only counted as one
incident, although antisemitic leaflets have been
circulated to hundreds and possibly thousands of
Jewish and non-Jewish individuals and organisations.



119

NOTES

1 (Chapter 3, page 12)  Transphobia is an irrational fear or
hatred of individuals who are, or appear to be,
transsexual, transvestite or transgenderist. A transphobic
incident is a hate incident, motivated by transphobia,
committed against people who are, or appear to be
transsexual, transvestite or transgenderist. The term
‘transgender ’ is an umbrella term that includes
transsexual, transvestite and transgenderist people. A
transsexual person believes that they do not belong in
the gender assigned to them at birth. They suffer
profound discomfort and wish to change, or are in the
process of changing, to their chosen gender. A transvestite
sometimes dresses in the clothing worn by people of the
opposite gender. This is, in the majority of cases, in an
effort to explore the opposite side of their personality. A
transgenderist is, in effect, a transsexual person who, for
various reasons of their own, will live as a member of
the opposite gender without undergoing, or wishing to
undergo, major surgery. (Definition taken from the MPS
Hate Crime Policy, 2004)

2 (Chapter 4, page 17)  Throughout our discussion, we do
not subject the data to tests of statistical significance as
the data we use cover all antisemitic incidents recorded

NOTES



120

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

by the MPS from 2001–2004, not samples of incidents.
Observed differences are therefore actual differences, and
not potentially due to sampling error.

3 (Chapter 4, page 24)  A ‘non crime book’ racial incident
is an incident that may not constitute a criminal offence
when first reported, but falls within the category of a
‘racial incident’ within the Stephen Lawrence Inquiry
Report definition and is therefore recorded as a serious
matter by the police. According to the definition, the
perception of the victim or any other person involved is
the defining factor in recording it as a racial incident on
police databases. On further investigation of this matter,
if it can be confirmed that a crime has been committed,
then it may later be reclassified as a criminal offence.

4 (Appendix A, page 83)  The real demographic picture is
not as simple as this suggests, however. Jewish identity
is enigmatic, and is as much about ancestry as it is about
belief. This has meant that historically there has been an
incongruity between the numbers of people who self-
identify as Jewish and the numbers of people whom
others identify as Jewish. By asking people the voluntary
question, ‘What is your religion?’, the 2001 Census
located that group of people who willingly self-identified
as Jewish by religion. But even here, not every person
who is Jewish by religion self-reported as such. For
example, some older Jews with memories of Nazi-
occupied Europe and passports bearing a Jewish stamp
were understandably reluctant to complete a voluntary
question on an official form. There is also evidence that
secular Jews identify less by faith than by culture and a



121

NOTES

‘shared ethnicity’; they see their Jewishness in terms of
heritage or culture rather than a religion. Evidence of an
undercount for Jews in London in the 2001 Census is
provided by data from a JPR survey of 2,936 London Jews
carried out shortly after 29 April 2001 (Census day). This
found that 9 per cent reported that they did not state their
religion as Jewish in the Census. This suggests a
minimum undercount of 16,000 Jews in London. A further
7 per cent ‘could not remember’ which response they gave
in the Census (Becher et al. 2002: 17).

5 (Appendix A, page 84)  This is the midpoint of a table of
ages of a population ordered from oldest to youngest.
The median age is in the centre; half the ages in the list
are below the median and half are above it. It is useful as
a rough guide to age structure and avoids the
awkwardness of fractional ages produced by using the
mean calculation.

6 (Appendix A, page 87)  For a general overview, see the
ONS report Focus on London at www.statistics.gov.uk/
focuson/london/.

7 (Appendix A, page 94)  A full discussion of outlook is
given by Graham (2003b) or online at www.jpr.org.uk. A
thorough discussion of Jewish identity is also given by
Graham (2003c).



122

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



123

BIBLIOGRAPHY

BIBLIOGRAPHY

Association of Chief Police Officers (2002), ACPO Guide to
Identifying and Combating Hate Crime, www.acpo.police.uk.

Becher, H., Waterman, S., Kosmin, B. and Thompson, K.
(2002) A Portrait of Jews in London and the South-East:
A Community Study, JPR Report no. 4, London:
Institute for Jewish Policy Research.

Bergmann, W. and Wetzel, J. (2003) Manifestations of Anti-
Semitism in the European Union, First Semester 2002,
Synthesis Report on behalf of the European
Monitoring Centre on Racism and Xenophobia
(EUMC) Zentrum für Antisemitismusforschung/
Center for Research on Antisemitism, Technische
Universität Berlin.

Burney, E. (2002) ‘The uses and limits of prosecuting
racially aggravated offences’, in Iganski, P. (ed.) The
Hate Debate, London: Profile.

Burney, E. and Rose, G. (2002) Racist Offences—How Is the
Law Working? The Implementation of the Legislation on
Racially Aggravated Offences in the Crime and Disorder
Act 1998, Home Office Research Study 244, London:
Home Office.

Community Security Trust (2005) Antisemitic Incidents
Report 2004, London: Community Security Trust.



124

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

European Union Monitoring Centre on Racism and
Xenophobia (EUMC) (2004) Manifestations of
Antisemitism in the EU 2002–2003, Vienna: EUMC.

EUMC (2005) Racist Violence in 15 EU Member States:
Summary Report, Vienna: EUMC.

Graham, D. (2003a) ‘So how many Jews are there in the
UK? The 2001 UK Census and the size of the Jewish
population’, JPR News, Spring, London: Institute for
Jewish Policy Research.

Graham, D. (2003b) Secular or religious? The outlook of
London’s Jews, JPR Report no. 3, London: Institute for
Jewish Policy Research.

Graham, D. (2003c) European Jewish Identity at the Dawn of
the 21st Century: A Working Paper, London: Institute
for Jewish Policy Research, www.jpr.org.uk/ (under
‘Publications’).

Hewitt, R. (1996) Routes of Racism: The Social Bases of
Racist Action amongst Adolescents, London: Trentham
Books.

Holman, C. and Holman, N. (2002) Torah, Worship and Acts
of Loving Kindness: Baseline Indicators for the Charedi
Community in Stamford Hill, London: The Interlink
Foundation.

Home Office (2000) Statistics on Race and the Criminal
Justice System 2000, London: Home Office.

Home Office (2004) Statistics on Race and the Criminal
Justice System 2004, London: Home Office.

House of Commons (2004), The Official Report (Hansard),
20 April 2004, www.parliament.uk/hansard/
hansard.cfm.



125

BIBLIOGRAPHY

House of Lords (2004), The Official Report (Hansard), 17
March 2004, www.parliament.uk/hansard/
hansard.cfm.

Institute for Jewish Policy Research (2003) Long-Term
Planning for British Jewry: Final Report and
Recommendations, London: Institute for Jewish Policy
Research.

Kushner, T. (1991) ‘The social and cultural roots of
contemporary anti-Semitism’, Patterns of Prejudice, 25,
1, pp. 18–31.

Levin, J. and McDevitt, J. (2002) Hate Crimes Revisited:
America’s War on Those Who Are Different, Boulder,
CO: Westview Press.

Macpherson, Sir W. (1999) The Stephen Lawrence Inquiry:
Report of an Inquiry by Sir William Macpherson of Cluny,
London: HMSO.

Metropolitan Police Service (2004) Hate Crime Policy.
Office for National Statistics (ONS) (2004) CD Supplement

to the National Report for England and Wales and Key
Statistics for Local Authorities in England and Wales,
Newport: Office for National Statistics.

Ray, L., Smith, D. and Wastell, L. (2004) ‘Shame, rage and
racist violence’, British Journal of Criminology, 44, 3,
pp. 350–368.

Schmool, M. and Cohen, F. (2002) British Synagogue
Membership in 2001, London: Board of Deputies of
British Jews.

Sibbitt, R. (1997) The Perpetrators of Racial Harassment and
Racial Violence, Research Study no. 176, London:
Home Office.



126

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Stanko, E., Kielinger, V., Paterson, S., Richards, L., Crisp,
D. and Marsland, L. (2003) ‘Grounded crime
prevention: responding to and understanding hate
crime’, in Kury, H. and Obergfell-Fuchs, J. (eds) Crime
Prevention: New Approaches, Mainz: Weisser Ring

Whine, M. (2003) ‘Antisemitism on the streets’, in Iganski,
P. and Kosmin, B. (eds.) A New Antisemitism? Debating
Judeophobia in 21st Century Britain, London: Profile
Books.



127

BIBLIOGRAPHY

GLOSSARY

ACPO Association of Chief Police Officers
BCS British Crime Survey
CRIS Crime Report Information System
CST Community Security Trust
CSUs Community Safety Units
DAC Deputy Assistant Commissioner
DETS ‘Details of the Investigation” section of a crime

report
EU European Union
EUMC European Union Monitoring Centre on Racism

and Xenophobia
FBI Federal Bureau of Investigation
GLA Greater London Authority
GOL Government Office For London
JPR Institute for Jewish Policy Research
MP Member of Parliament
MPS Metropolitan Police Service
N/A Not applicable
NF National Front
NCB Non Crime Book
ONS Office for National Statistics
PC Police Constable
POA Public Order Act



128

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

RI Identifier for ‘racist’ incidents on crime reports
RS Identifier for ‘antisemitic’ incidents on crime

report
RVCTF Racial and Violent Crime Taskforce
S 4 POA Section 4, Public Order Act
SNI Suspect Not Identified
TPG Territorial Policing Group
UK United Kingdom
URHC ‘Understanding and Responding to Hate Crime’

project
wef With Effect From



129

INDEX

INDEX

aggravated incidents 45–46
Al-Muhajiroun 56
anti-Israeli sentiment 4, 52, 55, 57, 58
Arab Israeli conflict 52
Association of Chief Police Officers 12
Becher et al. 26, 121
Bergmann and Wetzel 35–36
British Crime Survey 1, 19, 21
Burney, Elizabeth 49
Burney, Elizabeth and Rose, Gerry 49
Citizen Focus 71
Community Safety Units 11, 15, 21, 72
Community Security Trust 1, 3, 8, 9, 40, 55, 63, 65, 64, 66
Crime Report Information System 13, 14
Diversity Directorate 11, 13, 14, 15, 21, 71
ethnic appearance of suspects 31–32, 52, 54
European Union Monitoring Centre on Racism and

Xenophobia 7, 35, 36, 77
explicit targeting 2, 69
extremism/extremists/extremist groups 3, 35-40, 48–49,

69–70, 79–80; far right 39; radical Islamist 39
Federal Bureau of Investigation 12, 13
geographic distribution of incidents 21



130

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS

Grieve, John, Deputy Assistant Commissioner 14
Haredi community 26
Hasidic community 57
Hewitt, Roger 50
Holman, Naomi and Holman, Christine 26
Home Office ‘Targeted Policing Initiative’ 14
homophobic incidents 37, 70
Israeli–Palestinian conflict 1, 17, 48, 51, 60
indirect incident 2, 40, 42, 43, 69, 70
intelligence-led policing
interpersonal incidents 46–47
interpreted incidents 47–48
Iraq war 19
Jenin 19
Kushner, Tony 79
Levin, Jack and McDevitt, Jack 36, 41
Macpherson 11, 12, 47
Mactaggart, Fiona, MP 7
mission incident 2, 40, 41, 42, 49, 58, 69; indirect mission

42–43; indiscriminate mission 43; inadvertent
mission 44

MPS hate crime policy 12
Neighbourhood Policing teams 71
National Front 47
opportunistic incident 2, 40, 44, 45, 58, 69, 70
Performance, Development and Monitoring Unit 15
Public Order Act 1988, 49
Purnell, James, MP 7
Racial and Violent Crime Task Force 11, 12, 21
racist incidents 1, 19, 20, 35, 37



131

INDEX

Ray, Larry, Smith, David and Wastell, Liz 50
repeat victimisation 73
Scotland of Asthal, Baroness 7–8
second ‘Intifada’ 17
Sibbitt, Rae 50
situational dynamics of antisemitic incidents 35, 37, 38, 49
Stamford Hill 26, 57
Stanko, Professor Betsy 14
Stanko et al. 33, 37, 70
Stephen Lawrence 35
Stephen Lawrence Inquiry 11, 47, 48, 56
Territorial Policing Group 11
Understanding and Responding to Hate Crime project 13,

16, 70
Whine, Michael 8, 19, 63



132

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



133

INDEX



134

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



135

INDEX



136

HATE CRIMES AGAINST LONDON’S JEWS



In Aprit 2004 the House of Commons debated the apparent rise of
antisemitic incidents and the prevailing antisemitic ctimate in Britain.
Responding on behatf of the Government, Home offlce lilinister Fiona
Mactaggart l,l.P. r€ported that'together with th€ lnstitute for Jewish poticy
Research, the lrletropotitan Potice is conducting research into such incidents
to get a more accurate feel for their nature and to devetop a more effective
response to themj This highly informativ€ book presents the findings of

that joint research project with a view to understanding more ctearty the dynamics of
antisenitic incidents recorded by the police in London.

For the first time in published form, Metropotitan potice service records of antisemltic
incidents in London are analysed and placed in the context of the attention drawn to the
increasing problem of street-tevel antisemitism reported by the European Union li.lonitoring
Centre on Racism and Xenophobia (2004) and the U,S. State Oepartment (2005).
Drawing from crime reports for the calendar years 2OO1-ZOO4, the book discusses the
nature and location of incidenG, and the charaderistics of victims and offenders, and
uses qualitative information in the crime reports to theorise about the social context
and potential motivations behind incidents. The implications that the &ta have on the
effective investigation of such incidents by the police are atso drawn out.

The authoE criticatly exanine the assumption that there is an in(reasing probtem of
antisemitism in London and, through their detaited anatysis of officiat records, establish
that most antisemitic incidents recorded by the police do not appear to be carrled out
by perpetrators assoclated vyith organised or extremist groupt but instead occur as part
of the dynamics of everyday life. The authors have deveLoped an innovative typotogy of
these incidents that witt provide a valuabte addition to current debates b€ing hetd
internationatly on antisemitism and hate crime.

'This book provides the most comprehensjve and thoughtfut anatysis of European antisemitic
bias crimes that has ever been compteted. I recommend jt to att those seekjng a deeper
understanding of the dynamics of bias crjmel
PR0FESS0R JACK McDEVrfi, DtRtcroR, INsTrTUrr 0N RACE AND JusncE, AND THI CE rER ron CnrMtNnr Jusrcr
RESEARCH. NoRIHEASTERN Ur,uvERsITy, BosroN.

'It is only through improved understanding of the nature of crime that we can better tackte
it and hold offenders to account. This report into antjsemjtism provides an important focus
that will. assist us in this aimi
C0M]\1ANDtR SrEVE ArLtN, HEAD 0F rHE METRoPourAN pouc[ SERV]CE DIvERsny DTRECI0RATE

About the authors
Pau[ Iganskj is a [ecturer in sociotogy and criminol.ogy at the University of Essex and Civil
Society Fe[ow at the Institute for Jewish Policy Research, London.

Vicky Kjelinger and Susan Paterson are Senior Criminotogists at the Diversjty Directorate of
the Metropotitan PoLice Service.

tove. photographs: communitv Se.untv Trust ISBN 0-901113-30-1




